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Subject: Board Order R7-2006-0060, WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001 - Interim Measures
Compliance Monitoring Program Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter
2009, PG&E Topock Compressor Station, Needles, California

Dear Mr. Yue and Mr. Perdue:

Enclosed is the Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2009 for the Interim Measure
Compliance Monitoring Program (CMP) at the Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E)
Topock Compressor Station. This monitoring report presents the results of the first
quarter 2009 CMP groundwater monitoring event, and has been prepared in conformance
with California Regional Water Quality Board (Water Board) Order No. R7-2006-0060, as
well as with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)’s July 15, 2005 letter
approving the Compliance Monitoring Plan and June 9, 2006 letter modifying the
reporting requirements.

On August 8, 2006, PG&E submitted a revised contingency plan flowchart for
groundwater quality changes associated with the injection system. The contingency plan
specifies the concentrations and values for hexavalent chromium (Cr[VI]), total chromium
(Cr[T]), total dissolved solids (TDS), and pH to be used to determine if contingency plan
actions were necessary based on sample results. On August 22, 2008, the Water Board
approved modifications to the contingency plan field pH range and the MRP. On
December 12, 2008, the modifications to the field pH range were approved by DTSC. The
remaining MRP modifications are awaiting DTSC approval. The water quality objectives
(WQO) concentrations used to trigger the contingency plan are as follows: Cr(VI) greater
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than 32.6 micrograms per liter (ug/L), Cr(T) greater than 28.0 pg/L, TDS greater than
10,800 milligrams per liter, and pH outside of the range of 6.2 to 9.2.

During the first quarter 2009 monitoring event, a primary sample and field duplicate from
the well OW-2S (33.2 and 32.8 ng/L) exceeded the Cr(T) WQO. A review of the water
quality parameters indicative of treated groundwater injection (Cr(VI), TDS,

sulfate, molybdenum, nitrate/nitrite, and fluoride) confirm that injected water has not yet
reached OW-2S and that the concentration of Cr(T) is not related to injected water (which
consistently has significantly lower chromium concentrations than those measured at well
OW-2S), but instead is related to the natural variability within the shallower portions of
the aquifer.

In a letter dated January 5, 2007, DTSC stated that it was not necessary to follow
contingency plan requirements for Cr(VI) and Cr(T) with respect to OW-2S and OW-5S.
The Colorado River Basin Water Board concurred with this decision in a letter dated
March 2, 2007. As such, the contingency plan was not triggered due to the Cr(T)
concentration detected in OW-2S during the first quarter 2009.

No other samples exceeded the action levels for Cr(VI), Cr(T), pH, or TDS during first
quarter 2009 sampling. The next CMP sampling event is scheduled to occur in April 2009.

Please contact me at (805) 546-5243 if you have any questions on the CMP.

Sincerely,

/K//&Mmm A) ek

Yvonne Meeks
Topock Remediation Project Manager

Cc: Abdi Haile, Water Board
Christopher Guerre, DTSC

Enclosure



Final Report

Compliance Monitoring Program

Groundwater Monitoring Report,
First Quarter 2009

Interim Measure No. 3

PG&E Topock Compressor Station
Needles, California

Board Order R7-2006-0060

WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001

Prepared for

California Department of Toxic Substances Control
and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board, Colorado River Basin Region

On behalf of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

April 15, 2009

CH2MHILL

155 Grand Avenue, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612



Compliance Monitoring Program
Groundwater Monitoring Report
First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compressor Station
Needles, California
Board Order R7-2006-0060, WDID No. 7B 36 2033 001

Prepared for

California Department of Toxic Substance Control and the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region

On behalf of
Pacific Gas and Electric Company

April 15, 2009

This report was prepared under the supervisionofa __
California Professional Geologist :

=L

Serena Lee
Professional Geologist, P.G. #8259

PDX/090840010.D0C i



Contents

Acronyms and Abbreviations vii
1.0 INEFOAUCHION ettt esssssse s sesssesesesssssssssssssssssesesesasssessssssssasasanes 1-1
2.0 First Quarter 2009 ACtiVItIeS.....cccereerrerrrercrererreesaessaessaesssesssasssesssssssassssessasssassssasssssssasssassses 2-1
3.0  First Quarter 2009 ReSUILS......cccccevreerreerreenrerereeeraeeranesseesseessasesesssssesasesssesssessssssssssssssasesasesas 3-1
3.1  Analytical RESULLS ......cooviiiiiiiiiiiiccccc s 3-1
3.1.1 Hexavalent and Total Chromitm.........ccccccceeivirieuiininiieinireccieeeeeens 3-1
3.1.2 Other Metals and General Chemistry ...........ccococeiviviiinnneininnccnnen, 3-2
3.2 Analytical Data Quality ReVIEW ........ccocoeiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiciccccees 3-2
3.2.1 Matrix INterference ... 3-2
3.2.2 Matrix Spike SAmMPIES.......ccccovviiiiiriiiiiiiccec e 3-2
3.2.3 Quantitation and SeNnSitivity ..o 3-2
3.24 Holding Time Data Qualification ...........ccccccceiiiiinniiinniiiicie, 3-2
3.2.5 Field DUPLCAES. .....covcuivieiriiieieiniciceiccc ettt 3-3
3.2.6 Method Blanks..........ccccccviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 3-3
3.2.7 Equipment Blanks.......c.cccocoviiniiiiiniiiniiicicnceceeee s 3-3
3.2.8 Laboratory Duplicates..........cccccccoiviiiiiiininiiiiiiiiiicccee 3-3
3.2.9  Calibration .......ccocciriiiiieiiiiiieiecee s 3-3
3.2.10 CONCIUSION ...ttt 3-3
3.3 Influence of Treated Water.........cccovueuermirieuiinnieicieeceee s 3-3
3.3.1 Post-injection Versus Pre-injection...........cccoevvviiviniininncnicicccccne, 3-3
3.3.2 Water Quality Hydrographs ...........ccccccoviiiiiiiiiiiicce, 3-4
3.4  Water Level Measurements.........ccovueueireeueueeninieueininieeenineeieeeeee e seseeenenenens 3-5
3.4.1 Groundwater Flow Characteristics ..........ccceovrueuernrieuerenneicereeeerenenee 3-5
3.5  Field Parameter Data........ccccoovueueirinieieiirciciccce e 3-6
3.6 WDR Monitoring Requirements............cc.ccceeciriiiiiininiiininiiicncececne 3-6
4.0 Status of Monitoring ActivVities......cuiieirinireninininenisinisinesieinnieensesensne 4-1
41  Quarterly MONItOring..........ccccooiviiiiininiiiiiiiiiiiiccce e 4-1
4.2 Semiannual MONItOTING ........ccccoiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicc e 4-1
5.0 REfEIENCES...cuiuiiiririiinrisiiitiiiincissiiesesssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssasasessses 5-1
6.0 CertifiCatiOn ...cucueueeeeeeeeeeeteteteeeeeeeeeee ettt e e s s s anenes 6-1
Tables
1 Operational Status of Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Wells from Inception of
Injection through First Quarter 2009
2 Well Construction and Sampling Summary for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter

2009

BA0\091050001



CONTENTS

3 Chromium Results for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

4 Metals and General Chemistry Results for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

5 Treated Water Quality Compared to OW and CW Pre-Injection Water Quality

6 Treated Water Quality Compared to First Quarter 2009 Sampling Event Water Quality

7 Manual Water Level Measurements and Elevations, First Quarter 2009

8 Vertical Gradients within the OW and CW Clusters

9 Field Parameter Measurements for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

10  Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater
Samples, First Quarter 2009

Figures

1 Site Location and Layout

2 Monitoring Locations for CMP

3A  OW-1S, OW-2S, OW-5S Water Quality Hydrographs

3B OW-1M, OW-2M, OW-5M Water Quality Hydrographs

3C  OW-1D, OW-2D, OW-5D Water Quality Hydrographs

4A  OW-1 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4B OW-2 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4C  OW-5 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4D  CW-1 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4E  CW-2 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4F  CW-3 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

4G CW-4 Groundwater Elevation Hydrographs

5A  Average Groundwater Elevations for Shallow Wells, January 1 to January 31, 2009

5B  Average Groundwater Elevation Contours for Mid-Depth Wells, January 1 to January
31, 2009

5C  Average Groundwater Elevation Contours for Deep Wells, January 1 to January 31,
2009

Appendices

A Laboratory Reports, First Quarter 2009

B

vi

Field Data Sheets, First Quarter 2009

BA0\091050001



Acronyms and Abbreviations

ng/L
CMP
Cr(T)
Cr(VI)
CW
DTSC
EPA

M

IM No. 3
W
mg/L
MRP
PG&E
oW
QAPP
TDS
Water Board
WDR
WQO

BA0\091050001

micrograms per liter

Compliance Monitoring Program
total chromium

hexavalent chromium

compliance well

California Department of Toxic Substances Control

United States Environmental Protection Agency
Interim Measure

Interim Measure No. 3

injection well

milligrams per liter

Monitoring and Reporting Program

Pacific Gas and Electric Company

observation well

Quality Assurance Project Plan

total dissolved solids

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region

Waste Discharge Requirements

water quality objective

vii



1.0 Introduction

Pacific Gas and Electric Company (PG&E) is implementing an Interim Measure (IM) to
address chromium concentrations in groundwater at the Topock Compressor Station near
Needles, California. The IM consists of groundwater extraction in the Colorado River
floodplain and management of extracted groundwater. The groundwater extraction,
treatment, and injection systems are collectively referred to as Interim Measure No. 3

(IM No. 3). Currently, the IM No. 3 facilities include a groundwater extraction system,
conveyance piping, a groundwater treatment plant, and an injection well field for the
discharge of the treated groundwater. Figure 1 shows the location of the IM No. 3
extraction, conveyance, treatment, and injection facilities. (All figures are provided at the
end of this report.)

On October 13, 2004, the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River
Basin Region (Water Board) adopted Waste Discharge Requirements (WDR) Order

No. R7-2004-0103. This WDR authorized PG&E to inject treated groundwater into wells
located in the East Mesa area of the Topock site. This WDR was superseded on

September 20, 2006 by WDR No. R7-2006-0060. Work described in this report was
performed in accordance with the WDR No. R7-2006-0060.

The WDR specifies effluent limitations, prohibitions, specifications, and provisions for
subsurface injection. Monitoring and Reporting Program (MRP) No. R7-2004-0103 specified
the requirements for the Compliance Monitoring Program (CMP) to monitor the aquifer in
the injection well area to ensure that the injection of treated groundwater is not causing an
adverse effect on the aquifer water quality. As with the WDR, MRP No. R7-2004-0103 was
superseded on September 20, 2006 by MRP No. R7-2006-0060. The Groundwater Compliance
Monitoring Plan for Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Area (CH2M HILL, 2005a) was submitted
to the Water Board and the California Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) on
June 17, 2005 (herein referred to as the Compliance Monitoring Plan). The Compliance
Monitoring Plan and its addendum provide the objectives, proposed monitoring program,
data evaluation methods, and reporting requirements for the CMP. In a letter dated June 9,
2006, DTSC modified the reporting requirements of the Compliance Monitoring Plan (DTSC,
2006). This report incorporates the additional requirements.

The injection system consists of two injection wells (IWs): IW-2 and IW-3. Operation of the
treatment system was conditionally approved on July 15, 2005 (DTSC, 2005), and injection
into IW-2 began on July 31, 2005. Table 1 is a summary of the history of injection for IM No.
3. (All tables are provided at the end of this report.)

Figure 2 shows the locations of the injection wells and the groundwater monitoring wells
(observation wells and compliance wells) in the CMP. Table 2 is a summary of information
on well construction and sampling methods for all wells in the CMP.

On January 22, 2007 (DTSC, 2007), DTSC approved a reduction of constituents analyzed
during quarterly sampling of the CMP observation wells (details are provided in
CH2M HILL, 2006). The Water Board concurred in a letter dated January 23, 2007

BA0\091050001 11



1.0 INTRODUCTION

(Water Board, 2007a). Observation wells (OWs) are sampled for a limited suite of
constituents during quarterly monitoring events. Semiannual CMP events still retain the
original constituent suite for the OWs and compliance wells (CWs).

Under the CMP, as of January 2009, samples are collected from OWs and CWs (Figure 2)
according to the following schedule:

¢ Nine observation wells located near the IM No. 3 injection well field are sampled
quarterly for a limited suite of constituents.

¢ Eight compliance monitoring wells and nine observation wells located around the IM
No. 3 injection well field are sampled semiannually for a full suite of constituents.

On October 16, 2007, the Water Board approved collecting pH measurements in the field
rather than through laboratory analysis due to the new 15-minute holding time for
laboratory measurements specified by United States Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Method 150.1 (Water Board, 2007b). DTSC provided concurrence for the field pH
change in an e-mail dated January 22, 2008 (DTSC, 2008a). This change became effective
with the first quarter 2008 sampling event.

On November 13, 2007, the Water Board approved a modification to hexavalent chromium
(Cr[VI]) analytical methods, which extended the holding time from 24 hours to 28 days
(Water Board, 2007c). DTSC provided concurrence for the 28-day holding time for Cr(VI)
analyses in an e-mail dated January 22, 2008 (DTSC, 2008a). The first quarter 2008 sampling
event was the first event to incorporate the new 28-day holding time for analyzing Cr(VI).

Modifications to the CMP, including the sampling and reporting frequency and the field pH
trigger range for the CMP contingency plan, were proposed to the Water Board and the
DTSC by PG&E on July 3, 2008. On August 28, 2008, the Water Board approved these
modifications as Revision 1 to the MRP (Water Board, 2008). As of December 12, 2008, the
modification of the CMP contingency plan pH range to a field pH range of 6.2 to 9.2 was
also approved by the DTSC (DTSC, 2008b). The remaining MRP modifications are awaiting
DTSC approval.

For both quarterly and semiannual sampling events, laboratory analyses include dissolved
total chromium (Cr[T]), Cr(VI), metals, specific conductance, total dissolved solids (TDS),
turbidity, and major inorganic cations and anions. For quarterly events, the metals, cations,
and anions list is reduced. Groundwater elevation data and field water quality data—
including specific conductance, temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential, dissolved
oxygen, turbidity and salinity —are also measured during each monitoring event

(CH2M HILL, 2005a).

This report presents the results of the first quarter 2009 CMP groundwater monitoring
event.

1.2 BAO\091050001



2.0 First Quarter 2009 Activities

This section provides a summary of the monitoring and sampling activities completed
during the first quarter 2009. The first quarter 2009 monitoring event was conducted on
January 6, 2009 and consisted of the following:

¢ Nine observation monitoring wells were sampled for water quality analyses.
e Groundwater elevations and field water quality data were collected prior to sampling.

¢ One duplicate sample was collected at well OW-2S to assess field sampling and
analytical quality control.

Continuous groundwater elevation data were collected using pressure transducers/data
loggers at each of the 17 CMP wells and were downloaded monthly during the reporting
period.

The sampling methods, procedures, field documentation of the CMP sampling, water level
measurements, and field water quality monitoring were performed in accordance with the
Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual (CH2M HILL, 2005b).

CMP groundwater samples were analyzed by Truesdail Laboratories, Inc. in Tustin,
California and EMAX Laboratories, Inc. in Torrance, California, both California-certified
analytical laboratories. Analytical methods, sample volumes and containers, sample
preservation, and quality control sample requirements were in accordance with the
Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual (CH2M HILL, 2005b). Data validation and
management were conducted in accordance with the Quality Assurance Project Plan (QAPP)
provided as Appendix D of the Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual.

BA0\091050001
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3.0 First Quarter 2009 Results

This section is a summary of the results of the CMP groundwater sampling conducted
during the first quarter 2009. Figure 2 presents the locations of the CMP groundwater wells.

The data presented include results for Cr(VI), Cr(T), specific conductance, metals, TDS,
turbidity, and major inorganic cations and anions. Laboratory data quality review, water
level measurements, and water quality field parameter data are also presented in this
section. The laboratory reports and field data sheets for the first quarter 2009 monitoring
event are presented in Appendices A and B, respectively.

3.1 Analytical Results

Nine observation wells were sampled during the first quarter 2009 sampling event.
Analytical results for Cr(VI) and Cr(T), other metals, and general chemistry parameters are
presented in Tables 3 and 4 are discussed below. Interim action levels/water quality
objectives (WQOs) were updated in the Addendum to the Compliance Monitoring Plan, which
was submitted to DTSC and the Water Board on December 13, 2005 (CH2M HILL, 2005c).
On August 8, 2006, PG&E submitted a revised contingency plan flowchart for groundwater
quality changes associated with the injection system. The contingency plan specifies the
concentrations and values for Cr(VI), Cr(T), TDS, and pH to be used to determine if
contingency plan actions were necessary based on sample results.

3.1.1 Hexavalent and Total Chromium

Table 3 presents the Cr(VI) and Cr(T) results for groundwater in the shallow, middle, and
deep wells for the first quarter 2009 CMP sampling event that occurred on January 6, 2009.
For shallow wells, the maximum detected Cr(VI) concentration was 32.2 micrograms per
liter (ug/L) in well OW-2S. For the middle wells, the maximum detected Cr(VI)
concentration was 1.46 ng/L in well OW-2M. For the deep wells, the maximum detected
Cr(VI) concentration was 0.49 ng/L in well OW-5D.

During the first quarter 2009 sampling event, none of the samples collected from shallow,
middle, and deep wells exceeded the WQO of 32.6 pg/L for Cr(VI).

For shallow wells, the maximum detected Cr(T) concentration during the January 6, 2009
sampling was 33.2 pg/L in well OW-2S. For the middle wells, the maximum detected Cr(T)
concentration was 1.41 ng/L in well OW-2M. For the deep wells, all of the Cr(T)
concentrations were below the reporting limit of 1.0 pg/L.

During the first quarter 2009 sampling event, samples from one well exceeded the WQO of
28 ng/L for Cr(T). A primary sample and duplicate sample from well OW-2S had
concentrations of 33.2 pg/L and 32.8 ng/L, respectively. For these exceedances, the results
are not considered to be the result of injection of treated groundwater as the average effluent
concentration of Cr(T) from the IM No. 3 treatment plant is normally non-detect with a
reporting limit of 0.2 ng/L (CH2M HILL, 2009a). Cr(T) and Cr(VI) concentrations at OW-2S
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

have been consistently above the WQOs since November 2005. This exceedance of Cr(T) is
thus considered reflective of the natural variance in background water quality.

3.1.2 Other Metals and General Chemistry

Table 4 presents the other metals and general chemistry results for the CMP groundwater
wells sampled during the first quarter 2009. Since the first quarter 2007, the observation
wells have been sampled for a limited suite of constituents during quarterly monitoring
events. Metals and ions detected in the first quarter 2009 sampling included boron,
molybdenum, chloride, fluoride, sulfate, and nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen. In general,
concentrations of metals and ions detected during the first quarter 2009 sampling event are
similar to those detected in previous sampling events.

During the first quarter 2009, the sampling results from all wells were within the WQOs for
TDS (10,800 milligrams per liter [mg/L]) and pH (6.2 to 9.2). Sampling results for TDS
varied from 904 mg/L in well OW-2S to 4,480 mg/L in well OW-1M and field pH varied
from 7.75 in wells OW-1M to 8.17 in well OW-2S.

3.2 Analytical Data Quality Review

The laboratory analytical data generated from the first quarter 2009 CMP monitoring event
were independently reviewed by project chemists to assess data quality and identify
deviations from analytical requirements. The quality assurance and quality control
requirements are outlined in the QAPP for the PG&E Topock Program, which is

Appendix D of the Sampling, Analysis, and Field Procedures Manual, Revision 1 (CH2M HILL,
2005b). A detailed discussion of data quality for CMP sampling data is presented in the data
validation reports, which are kept in the project file and are available upon request.

3.2.1 Matrix Interference

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, matrix interference was encountered in two
groundwater samples that affected the sensitivity for Cr(VI) when using EPA Method 218.6.
The Cr(VI) sample results from OW-1D and OW-2D reflected an adjusted reporting limit of
1 pg/L as a result of the serial dilution that was required to overcome the matrix
interference and provide an acceptable matrix spike recovery. No qualifier flags were
applied.

3.2.2 Matrix Spike Samples

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, all matrix spike acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.3 Quantitation and Sensitivity

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, with the exception of the matrix interference
issues discussed in Section 3.2.1, all method and analyte combinations met the project
reporting limit objectives.

3.2.4 Holding Time Data Qualification

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, all method holding time requirements were met.
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

3.2.5 Field Duplicates

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, all field duplicate acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.6 Method Blanks

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, method blank acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.7 Equipment Blanks

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, equipment blank acceptance criteria were met.

3.2.8 Laboratory Duplicates

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, laboratory duplicate acceptance criteria for the
methods were met.

3.2.9 Calibration

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, initial and continuing calibrations were performed
as required by the methods. All calibration criteria were met.

3.2.10 Conclusion

For the first quarter 2009 sampling event, the completeness objectives were met for all
method and analyte combinations. The analyses and data quality met the QAPP and
laboratory method quality control criteria except as noted above. Overall, the analytical data
are considered acceptable for the purpose of the CMP.

3.3 Influence of Treated Water

3.3.1 Post-injection Versus Pre-injection

Injection of treated water began on July 31, 2005. Under WDR No. R7-2006-0060 for the
IM No. 3 groundwater treatment system, PG&E is required to submit WDR monitoring
reports on the operation of the system. These reports contain the analytical results of treated
water effluent sampling and, as such, the reports are useful in determining the baseline
water quality of the treated water being injected into the IM No. 3 injection well field.
Table 5 provides selected analytical results from three of the monthly reports: August 29,
2005, March 18, 2006, and January 9, 2009. While there are differences among some
parameters in these samples, a number of parameters show relatively consistent
concentrations in the effluent over time. Analytes that are relatively consistent over the
injection time period include Cr(VI), Cr(T), fluoride, molybdenum, nitrate/nitrite as
nitrogen, sulfate, and TDS. These seven constituents provide a characterization of the
effluent that does not appear to vary greatly over time and can serve as a basis for
determining if a groundwater monitoring well is being affected by injection. In general
terms, treated water has the following characteristics (based on review of August 2005
through January 2009 effluent characteristics):

e  Cr(VI): typically non-detect (1.0 pg/L)
e Cr(T): typically non-detect (1.0 ng/L)
e Fluoride: approximately 2 mg/L
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

Molybdenum: approximately 9 ng/L
Nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen: approximately 3.0 mg/L
Sulfate: approximately 500 mg/L

TDS: approximately 4,000 mg/L

These treated water quality characteristics are meant to serve as a general guideline and not
as a statistically representative sampling of the treated water quality over time.

Table 5 also lists the results of baseline sampling for the observation wells and compliance
wells. A full set of nine OW groundwater samples was collected on July 27 and 28, 2005, and
a full set of eight CW groundwater samples was collected on September 15, 2005. These
samples are considered representative of conditions unaffected by injection and serve to
characterize the pre-injection water quality. In comparing these sampling results to the
treated injection water sampling results, there are some similarities in the constituent
concentrations. For example, most of the pre-injection OW or CW deep well samples
(OW-1D, OW-2D, OW-5D, CW-3D, and CW-4D) contain no detectable Cr(VI) or Cr(T),
which is similar to the treated injection water. Most of the well samples show concentrations
similar to the treated water for two or three constituents but observable differences in
concentration from the treated water for the remaining four or five. By considering the
entire suite of seven analytes and focusing on those parameters that show differences, it is
relatively easy to distinguish between the pre-injection water quality at the monitoring wells
and the treated water effluent quality.

Table 6 presents a comparison between the treated water quality and the results from the
most recent sampling event (the first quarter 2009 sampling event). These samples were
collected after approximately 42 months of injection. While the pre-injection OW and CW
sample results were significantly different from the treated water quality, a number of the
first quarter 2009 sample results now show a marked similarity to the treated water results.
The following wells display the general characteristics of treated water: OW-1M, OW-1D,
OW-2M, OW-2D, OW-5M, and OW-5D. These wells are locations and depths where the
treated water injection front has largely replaced the local pre-injection groundwater. To
date, all shallow observations wells (wells OW-1S, OW-2S, and OW-5S) show no water
quality effects due to injection of treated water, indicating that injected water has not yet
reached these depths and locations.

3.3.2 Water Quality Hydrographs

Trend data can be used to determine when a rapid change has occurred between sampling
events, such as the arrival of the injection front. It can also be used to look at more gradual
changes that occur over several sampling events, such as seasonal effects or the interaction
of treated water with local groundwater and host aquifer material. Eleven analytes were
selected for time-series analysis; these analytes are considered to be most representative of
the IM No. 3 injection well field area and have sufficient detections to make time-series
analysis useful. The analytes include chloride, Cr(T), fluoride, Cr(VI), molybdenum,
nitrate/nitrite as nitrogen, pH, sodium, sulfate, TDS, and vanadium. Water quality
hydrographs (time-series plots) of these 11 analytes in each observation well during the
quarter within the IM No. 3 injection well field are presented in Figures 3A through 3C.
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

These hydrographs show the same overall patterns: wells that are identified as affected by
treated water injection show a shift in water quality for characteristic parameters, while
those identified as being unaffected by injection show no net trends. The water quality
change brought on by the arrival of the treated water injection front can be either gradual
(OW-5M) or step-wise (OW-2M), with most affected wells showing a pattern of change
somewhere between the two. Based on the variability in response, it is inferred that the
movement of treated water is non-uniform laterally between wells. This variability in lateral
movement can be inferred from differences in the water quality hydrographs in both the
mid-depth and deep wells. The OW shallow-depth wells (OW-1S, OW-2S, and OW-55)
show little water quality variation over time and generally have no net trends over time.
TDS, sodium, chloride, vanadium, and molybdenum are particularly consistent with
baseline pre-injection concentrations and show that the local groundwater quality at
shallow depths is not being affected by injection of treated water or outside water sources.

3.4 Water Level Measurements

Table 7 presents the manual water level measurements and groundwater elevations for the
first quarter 2009 monitoring events.

As a requirement of the conditional approval by DTSC (DTSC, 2005), water level
measurements were used to produce hydrographs for each well cluster. Figures 4A through
4G present hydrographs that illustrate groundwater elevation trends and vertical hydraulic
gradients observed over the first quarter 2009 reporting period at the observation and
compliance monitoring wells.

Average groundwater elevation maps for shallow, middle, and deep wells are also provided
as Figures 5A through 5C. Water levels used to produce the monthly average groundwater
elevation contour plots were taken from a selected number of days in which the levels
remained reasonably constant. These dates are noted on each figure.

3.4.1 Groundwater Flow Characteristics

The injection well field is located in the East Mesa area of the Topock site (Figure 2). Overall
sitewide water level contour maps for shallow wells are prepared annually, with flow
consistently being shown to move to the east, northeast across the uplands portions of the
site (CH2M HILL, 2009b).

The effects of injection in the IM No. 3 injection well field are superimposed on the more
regional Topock site flow system and, as expected, a groundwater mound can be seen
around the injection wells. This mound is centered around the active injection wells IW-3
and IW-2. The potentiometric surfaces in prior CMP reports mapped the growth of the
groundwater mound over time and show that, after 42 months of injection, the mound has
increased and then stabilized in height at several tenths of a foot in elevation above the
surrounding water level elevations. Figures 5B and 5C present groundwater elevation
contours for the average groundwater elevation of the mound within the middle and deep
wells using January 1 to January 31, 2009 averages. As expected with a mound, the
potentiometric surface of the deep wells is slightly broader, while the potentiometric surface
of the middle wells is more localized to the vicinity of the injection wells. The mound is
elliptical in shape, with the major axis running in a southwest to northeast direction. The
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3.0 FIRST QUARTER 2009 RESULTS

lower gradients (broader contours) in the direction of the major axis are an indication that
the aquifer permeabilities are greater in this direction, indicating that there may be a
preferred direction to flow in this area.

The vertical gradient in the IM No. 3 injection well field area is directed upward at all of the
CW and OW well clusters and also upward between each of the depth intervals in those
same well clusters. Table 8 presents the vertical gradient data calculated using the January 1
to January 31, 2009 average groundwater levels. The magnitude of the vertical gradients is
similar between clusters and between the depth intervals, indicating that the vertical
gradient is of the same order of magnitude throughout the injection area. A component of
the vertical gradients calculated in the vicinity of the IM No. 3 injection well field is
undoubtedly related to the injection of treated water in the lower portions of the aquifer.
The observed groundwater gradients in the IM No. 3 injection well field are consistent with
expected regional groundwater flow within the southern Mohave Valley.

3.5 Field Parameter Data

A field water quality instrument and flow-through cell were used to measure water quality
parameters during well purging and groundwater sampling. The measured field parameters
included specific conductance, temperature, pH, oxidation-reduction potential, dissolved
oxygen, turbidity, and salinity. Table 9 is a summary of the field water quality data measured
during the first quarter 2009 monitoring event. Field data sheets for the first quarter 2009
event are presented in Appendix B.

3.6 WDR Monitoring Requirements

Table 10 identifies the laboratory that performed each analysis and lists the following
information as required by the WDR for the first quarter 2009 monitoring events:

Sample location

Sample identification number
Sampler name

Sample date

Sample time

Laboratory performing analysis
Analysis method

Parameter

Analysis date

Laboratory technician

Result unit

Sample result

Reporting limit

Method detection limit

36 BAO\091050001



4.0 Status of Monitoring Activities

4.1 Quarterly Monitoring

The next quarterly monitoring event will occur in July during the third quarter of 2009. This
event will include the sampling and analysis scope that was presented in the Compliance
Monitoring Plan (CH2M HILL, 2005a, c) and subsequent approved scope revisions (DTSC,
2007, 2008a, b; Water Board, 2007a-c, 2008). The groundwater monitoring report for this
quarterly CMP monitoring event will be submitted by October 15, 2009.

4.2  Semiannual Monitoring

The next semiannual monitoring event will occur in April during the second quarter of 2009.
This CMP monitoring event, which encompasses both the OW and CW wells, will include
the sampling and analysis scope presented in the Compliance Monitoring Plan

(CH2M HILL, 20054, c) and subsequent approved scope revisions (DTSC, 2007, 2008a, b;
Water Board, 2007a-b, 2008). The groundwater monitoring report for this semiannual CMP
monitoring event will be submitted by July 15, 2009.
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6.0 Certification

PG&E submitted a signature delegation letter to the Water Board on September 20, 2006.
The letter delegated PG&E signature authority to Mr. Curt Russell and Ms. Yvonne Meeks
for correspondence regarding Board Order R7-2006-0060.

Certification Statement:

I declare under the penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted in this document, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true,
accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of a fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Signature: /é/i’(]hn’)\.-ﬂ\_ % ﬁ,él/

Name: Yvonne J. Meeks
Company: ___Pacific Gas and Electric Company
Title: Topock Project Manager

Date: April 15, 2009
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TABLE 1

Operational Status of Interim Measures No. 3 Injection Wells From Inception of Injection Through First Quarter 2009
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Time Period

Injection Status

July 31, 2005 to Fourth Quarter 2005

First Quarter 2006

Second Quarter 2006
Third Quarter 2006

Fourth Quarter 2006
First Quarter 2007
Second Quarter 2007

Third Quarter 2007

Fourth Quarter 2007

First Quarter 2008

Second Quarter 2008

Third Quarter 2008

Fourth Quarter 2008

First Quarter 2009

Injection occurred at IW-2.

Injection occurred primarily at IW-2 except during periods of operational
testing, when injection was divided equally between IW-2 and IW-3.

Injection occurred at IW-2.

In August 2006, IW-2 went offline for routine maintenance, and injection
commenced at IW-3.

Injection occurred at IW-3, except during routine maintenance.
Injection occurred at IW-3 and transitioned over to IW-2 on March 8.

Injection occurred at IW-3 from April 3 through June 20. Injection
switched to IW-2 on June 20 and continued through July 20, 2007.

Injection occurred at IW-3 after July 20. Injection occurred at IW-2 on
August 30 for an injection test and then returned to IW-3 after August
31

Injection occurred at IW-3 and then switched to IW-2 on September 25
for routine maintenance. Injection returned to IW-3 after October 9.

Injection occurred at IW-3 only. From February 5 through February 13,
well maintenance activities were conducted at IW-2.

Injection occurred at IW-3 only. IM-3 system offline from April 21
through April 28 due to routine maintenance. Backwashing occurred at
IW-3 on April 9, May 7, May 15, May 22, June 3, and June 4, 2008.

Injection occurred primarily at IW-3. Injection also occurred at IW-2 for
short period on July 25 and from August 12 — August 31, 2008.
Backwashing events occurred at IW-3 on June 17, June 27, July 9, July
15, July 17, July 18, August 12, August 13, September 2, and
September 3, 2008. Backwashing events occurred at IW-2 on
September 9 - September 11, 2008.

Injection occurred at IW-3 and then switched to IW-2 on September 23.
Injection returned to IW-3 on October 7 and switched back to IW-2 on
October 21. Injection primarily occurred at IW-2 until November 11
when it switched to IW-3 until December 3, 2008. Injection continued at
IW-2 until December 16, 2008 and occurred concurrently and continued
at IW-3 on December 11, 2008.

Injection switched to IW-2 on December 30, 2008. On January 13,
2009 injection transitioned to IW-3. Backwashing events occurred
periodically during the periods when each injection well was offline.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at
which time both wells were offline.
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TABLE 2

Well Construction and Sampling Summary for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Measuring Typical
Point Screen Well Depth to Typical Purge Pump
) Elevation Interval Casing | Well Depth Water Sampling Purge Rate yolume Depth Transducer

Well ID Site Area (ft AMSL) (ftbgs) (inches) | (ftbtoc) (ftbtoc) System (gpm)  (gallons) (ftbgs) Status Remarks
IM Compliance Wells

CW-01M East Mesa 566.16 140 - 190 2 (PVC) 190.0 109.4 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 42 124 Active
CW-01D East Mesa 566.57 250 - 300 2 (PVC) 300.2 109.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 100 125 Active
CW-02M East Mesa 549.37 152 - 202 2 (PVC) 202.0 93.3 Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 56 108 Active
CW-02D East Mesa 549.64 285 - 335 2 (PVC) 355.0 92.8 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 135 108 Active
CW-03M East Mesa 534.21 172 - 222 2 (PVC) 222.0 78.1  Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 75 93 Active
CW-03D East Mesa 534.27 270 - 320 2 (PVC) 340.0 77.4  Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 135 93 Active
CW-04M East Mesa 518.66 119.5-169.8 2 (PVC) 169.8 62.1  Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 56 77 Active
CW-04D East Mesa 518.68 233 - 283 2 (PVC) 303.0 62.0 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 126 77 Active
IM Observation Wells
OW-01S East Mesa 550.21 83.5-113.5 2(PVC) 113.5 95.1  Temp Redi-Flo AR 0.5 12 109 Active
OW-01M East Mesa 550.45 165 - 185 2 (PVC) 185.8 94.6  Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 48 109 Active
OW-01D East Mesa 550.48 257 - 277 2 (PVC) 277.0 93.9 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 94 108 Active
OW-02S East Mesa 548.88 71-101 2 (PVC) 121.0 93.7 Temp Redi-Flo AR 2 16 108 Active
OW-02M East Mesa 548.59 190 - 210 2 (PVC) 210.3 92.6 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 61 107 Active
OW-02D East Mesa 549.15 310 - 330 2 (PVC) 340.0 92.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 127 107 Active
OW-05S East Mesa 551.83 70-110 2 (PVC) 110.3 96.5 Temp Redi-Flo AR 1 8 110 Active
OW-05M East Mesa 551.81 210 - 250 2 (PVC) 250.3 95.8 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 81 110 Active
OW-05D East Mesa 552.33 300 - 320 2 (PVC) 350.0 96.3 Temp Redi-Flo AR 3 132 110 Active
Notes:

AMSL above mean sea level

BGS below ground surface

BTOC below top of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing

Redi-Flo AR adjustable-rate electric submersible pump

Temp temporary

gpm gallons per minute

Depth to water shown is the most recently measured depth to water.
All wells were purged and sampled using well-volume method.
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TABLE 3

Chromium Results for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Method: E218.6 E200.8
Hexavalent Dissolved
Location Sample Chromium Chromium
ID Date (pg/L) (Mg/L)

OW-01S 1/6/2009 19.7 19.3
OW-01M 1/6/2009 0.79 1.04
OwW-01D 1/6/2009 ND (1.0) ND (1.0)
OW-02S 1/6/2009 31.6 33.2
OW-02S 1/6/2009  (FD) 32.2 32.8
OwW-02M 1/6/2009 1.46 1.41
OwW-02D 1/6/2009 ND (1.0) ND (1.0)
OW-05S 1/6/2009 25.8 24.3
OW-05M 1/6/2009 0.77 1.08
OW-05D 1/6/2009 0.49 ND (1.0)
Notes:

FD field duplicate
ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
pg/L  micrograms per liter

Hexavalent Chromium is lab filtered and Dissolved Chromium is field filtered.
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TABLE 4

Metals and General Chemistry Results for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Method: E120.1 Field SM2540C SM2130B E200.7 E200.8 E300.0 E300.0 E300.0 SM4500NO3
Locati s I Specific ) Total Dissolved Dissolved Dissolved Nitrate/Nitrite
N Toane Conductance  Field pH Solids Turbidity ~ Boron  Molybdenum  Chloride Fluoride Sulfate  as Nitrogen
(pmhos/cm ) (mg/L) (NTU)  (mglL) (Hg/L) (mg/l)  (mg/L)  (mg/L) (mg/L)

OW-01S 1/6/2009 2590 7.76 1690 0.933 0.321 ND (10) 781 2.28 155 2.85
OW-01M 1/6/2009 6570 7.75 4480 0.466 0.989 ND (10) 2050 1.86 477 3.08
OW-01D 1/6/2009 6570 7.86 3780 0.473 1.02 12.1 2040 1.83 479 2.98
OW-028 1/6/2009 1640 8.17 904 1.26 0.694 38.6 398 5.25 118 4.09
OW-02S 1/6/2009 (FD) 1640 FD 926 1.30 0.656 375 399 5.01 119 419
OW-02M 1/6/2009 6550 7.82 4170 0.547 0.989 13.0 2180 2.05 476 3.16
OW-02D 1/6/2009 6510 7.90 3950 ND (0.1) 1.00 12.9 2060 1.99 475 3.05
OW-05S 1/6/2009 1610 8.05 950 1.10 0.423 29.6 410 2.60 107 4.23
OW-05M 1/6/2009 6610 7.78 3960 0.112 0.995 15.4 2060 2.32 483 3.34
OW-05D 1/6/2009 6530 7.78 4290 ND (0.1) 0.963 16.0 2060 2.32 478 3.26

Notes:

FD field duplicate

pmhos/cm  micro-mhos per centimeter

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

mg/L milligrams per liter

pg/L micrograms per liter

ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
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TABLE 5
Treated Water Quality Compared to OW and CW Pre-injection Water Quality
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Nitrate/
Location ID Sample Hexava_lent Totgl _ Dissolved Ni_trite as
Date Chromium  Chromium  Fluoride Molybdenum  Nitrogen  Sulfate TDS
(hg/L) (kg/L) (mg/L) (kg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)  (mg/L)
Treated Water ~ 8/29/2005 ND(1.0) ND(2.1) 1.95 8.3 3.7 450 3620
Treated Water  3/18/2006 ND(1.0) ND(1.0) 1.92 8.2 2.79 482 4040
Treated Water ~ 1/9/2009 ND (0.2) ND(1.0) 2.42 10.3 3.08 521 4200
Oow-01S 7/28/2005 19.4 23.5 2.45 17.2 3.2 114 1320
OW-01M 7/27/2005 16.3 18.9 2.31 27 1.01 311 3450
Ow-01D 7/27/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.3) 1.14 46.1 0.321 441 6170
OW-02S 7/28/2005 15.3 14.8 3.79 35.6 3.81 126 1090
Oow-02M 7/28/2005 5.4 5.7 2.19 32.4 0.735 342 4380
OwW-02D 7/28/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.2) 0.966 51.2 0.1 616 9550
OW-05S 7/28/2005 234 25.6 2.3 17.1 3.55 105 1060
OW-05M 7/28/2005 8.6 8.8 2.74 35.4 0.621 417 5550
OW-05D 7/28/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.2) 111 57 0.151 480 8970
CW-01M 9/15/2005 18.1 17.8 2.34 21.6 111 318 2990
Cw-01D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) 1.6 0.951 32.1 0.972 379 6230
CWw-02M 9/15/2005 15.8 15.5 2.3 23.1 0.908 342 3500
Cw-02D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) 1.6 0.982 41.6 0.28 601 8770
CW-03M 9/15/2005 8.8 8.1 2.57 24.2 0.642 464 4740
CW-03D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.0) 14 29.2 0.304 672 9550
CW-04M 9/15/2005 19.2 19 15 12.3 1.18 240 3310
CW-04D 9/15/2005 ND(1.0) ND(1.0) 1.01 26 0.188 534 7470
NOTES:

ND  Not detected at the listed reporting limit.
mg/L milligrams per liter
Hg/L  micrograms per liter

Hexavalent chromium samples were analyzed with method E218.6.

Total chromium samples were analyzed with method E200.8.
Total chromium samples of the treated water were unfiltered.
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TABLE 6

Treated Water Quality Compared to First Quarter 2009 Sampling Event Water Quality
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

. Hexavalent Total Dissolved Nitrate/Nitrite Total Dissolved
Location Sample Chromium Chromium Fluoride Molybdenum as Nitrogen  Sulfate Solids
ID Date (ng/L) (hg/L) (mg/L) (hg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Treated Water 3/8/2006 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) 1.92 8.20 2.79 482 4040
Treated Water  9/7/2006 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) 1.93 13.6 2.50 486 4420
Treated Water 1/9/2009 ND (0.2) ND (1.0) 2.42 10.3 3.08 521 4200
OW-01S 1/6/2009 19.7 19.3 2.28 ND (10) 2.85 155 1690
OW-01M 1/6/2009 0.79 1.04 1.86 ND (10) 3.08 477 4480
OW-01D 1/6/2009 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) 1.83 12.1 2.98 479 3780
OW-02S 1/6/2009 31.6 33.2 5.25 38.6 4.09 118 904
OW-02S 1/6/2009 (FD) 32.2 32.8 5.01 375 4.19 119 926
OW-02M 1/6/2009 1.46 1.41 2.05 13.0 3.16 476 4170
OW-02D 1/6/2009 ND (1.0) ND (1.0) 1.99 12.9 3.05 475 3950
OW-05S 1/6/2009 25.8 24.3 2.60 29.6 4.23 107 950
OW-05M 1/6/2009 0.77 1.08 2.32 15.4 3.34 483 3960
OW-05D 1/6/2009 0.49 ND (1.0) 2.32 16.0 3.26 478 4290
Notes:

FD field duplicate
ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit

mg/L  milligrams per liter

Mg/l micrograms per liter

Hexavalent chromium samples were analyzed with method E218.6.

Total chromium samples were analyzed with method E200.8. Total chromium and molybdenum samples were filtered, except for

the treated water.

Molybdenum samples were analyzed with method E200.8.

Fluoride and Sulfate samples were analyzed with method E300.0.

Nitrate/Nitrite as Nitrogen samples were analyzed with method SM4500NO3E.

Total Dissolved Solid samples were analyzed with method SM2540C.
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TABLE 7

Manual Water Level Measurements and Elevations, First Quarter 2009
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Groundwater/Water
Well Measuring Point Water Level Elevation
Location Depth Elevation Monitoring Measurement Salinity Adjusted for Salinity
ID (feet BTOC) (feet AMSL) Date & Time (feet BTOC) (percent) (feet AMSL)
OW-01S 113.5 550.21 06-Jan-09 11:28 AM 95.07 0.28 455.10
OW-01M 185.8 550.45 06-Jan-09 12:12 PM 94.61 0.58 455.88
OW-01D 277.0 550.48 06-Jan-09 1:17 PM 93.90 0.59 456.65
OW-02S 121.0 548.88 06-Jan-09 4:29 PM 93.68 0.17 455.13
OW-02M 210.3 548.59 06-Jan-09 3:35 PM 92.59 0.58 456.11
OW-02D 340.0 549.15 06-Jan-09 2:25 PM 92.51 0.57 456.76
OW-05S 110.3 551.83 06-Jan-09 8:20 AM 96.52 0.37 455.29
OW-05M 250.3 551.81 06-Jan-09 9:06 AM 95.78 1.18 456.74
OW-05D 350.0 552.33 06-Jan-09 10:06 AM 96.31 1.23 457.42
Notes:

AMSL above mean sea level

BTOC below top of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) casing

Salinity used to adjust water level to freshwater equivalent. Salinity values have been averaged in accordance with the

Performance Monitoring Program.
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TABLE 8
Vertical Gradients within the OW and CW Clusters
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Vertical Gradient

Well Pairs (Ft/ft)?
CW-01D to CW-01M 0.0043
CW-02D to CW-02M 0.0067

CWwW-03D to CW-03M --

CW-04D to CW-04M --

OW-01M to OW-01S 0.0075
OW-01D to OW-01M 0.0046
OW-02M to OW-02S 0.0062
OwW-02D to OW-02M 0.0044
OW-05M to OW-05S 0.0112
OW-05D to OW-05M 0.0060

@ Positive value signifies an upward gradient.

Gradients calculated using January 1 through
January 31, 2009 average groundwater levels.

“—*: Data unavailable for CW-03D and CW-04D due to
transducer failure. Vertical gradients cannot be
calculated.
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TABLE 9
Field Parameter Measurements for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Specific Dissolved
Location  Sampling Conductance Temperature pH ORP Oxygen Turbidity Salinity
ID Date (pmhos/cm ) (°C) (mV) (mg/L) (NTU) (%)

OW-01S 1/6/2009 2979 28.84 7.76 -80 2.98 3 0.19
OW-01M 1/6/2009 7290 29.68 7.75 -57.9 6.11 0.5 0.47
OW-01D 1/6/2009 7321 29.66 7.86 -38.2 6.71 0.8 0.47
OW-02S 1/6/2009 1807 28.29 8.17 -54.7 5.11 3 0.11
OW-02M 1/6/2009 7271 28.9 7.82 -37.1 5.97 0.4 0.47
OW-02D 1/6/2009 7302 27.55 7.9 -47.4 4.81 0.5 0.47
OW-05S 1/6/2009 1785 28.26 8.05 -48.6 5.25 5 0.11
OW-05M 1/6/2009 7347 29.9 7.78 -57.4 4.33 0.3 0.47
OW-05D 1/6/2009 7316 29.45 7.78 -32.7 4.73 0.3 0.47

Notes:

pmhos/cm  micro-mhos per centimeter

°C degree centigrade

ORP oxidation reduction potential

mV millivolts

mg/L milligrams per liter

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit

% percentage

Page 1 of 1 Date printed: 4/13/2009



TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab

Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab  Method Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-01D OW-01D-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 2:04:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 6570 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 1.02 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves Hg/L ND (1.0) 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 121 10.0 0.0168

TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L ND (1.0) 1.0 0.152

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2040 100 14.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.83 0.5 0.025

TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 479 12.5 0.60

TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 0.473 0.1 0.007

TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 3780 250 50.4

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 2.98 0.5 0.10

OW-01M  OW-01M-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 12:47:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 6570 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.989 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 1.04 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L ND (10) 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 0.79 0.2 0.0304

TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2050 100 14.0

TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.86 0.5 0.025

TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 477 12.5 0.60

TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 0.466 0.1 0.007

TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4480 250 50.4

EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 3.08 0.5 0.10

OW-01S OW-01S-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 11:51:00 AM | TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pumhos/cm 2590 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.321 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 19.3 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L ND (10) 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 19.7 0.2 0.0304
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab  Method Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-01S  OW-01S-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 11:51:00 AM  TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 781 40.0 5.60
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.28 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 155 5.0 0.24
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 0.933 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 1690 50.0 10.1
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 2.85 0.5 0.10
OW-02D OW-02D-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 3:20:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 6510 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 1.00 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L ND (1.0) 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L 12.9 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L ND (1.0) 1.0 0.152
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2060 100 14.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 1.99 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 475 12,5 0.60
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 3950 250 50.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 3.05 0.5 0.10
OW-02M  OW-02M-019  Barry Collom  1/6/2009 4:15:00 PM = TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat umhos/cm 6550 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.989 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L 13.0 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L 1.41 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 1.46 1.0 0.152
TLI EPA 300.0 S04 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 476 12,5 0.60
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.05 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2180 100 14.0
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 0.547 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4170 250 50.4
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009
PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab  Method Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-02M  OW-02M-019  Barry Collom  1/6/2009 4:15:00 PM | EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 3.16 0.5 0.10
OW-02S MW-91-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 1:30:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 1640 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.656 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 37.5 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 32.8 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 32.2 1.0 0.152
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 399 20.0 2.80
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 5.01 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 119 5.0 0.24
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 1.30 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 926 50.0 10.1
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 4.19 0.5 0.10
OW-02S OW-02S-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 4:48:00 PM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pumhos/cm 1640 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.694 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 33.2 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 38.6 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 31.6 1.0 0.152
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 118 5.0 0.24
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 5.25 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 398 20.0 2.80
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 1.26 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 904 50.0 10.1
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 4.09 0.5 0.10
OW-05D OW-05D-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 11:03:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 6530 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.963 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 16.0 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves ug/L ND (1.0) 1.0 0.0532
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab  Method Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-05D OW-05D-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 11:03:00 AM | TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 0.49 0.2 0.0304
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 478 12.5 0.60
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.32 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2060 100 14.0
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU ND (0.1) 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 4290 250 50.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 3.26 0.5 0.10
OW-05M OW-05M-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 9:45:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 6610 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.995 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 1.08 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 15.4 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 0.77 0.2 0.0304
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2060 100 14.0
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.32 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 483 12.5 0.60
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 0.112 0.1 0.007
TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 3960 250 50.4
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 3.34 0.5 0.10
OW-05S OW-05S-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 8:45:00 AM TLI EPA 120.1 SC 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat pmhos/cm 1610 2.0 0.099
TLI EPA 200.7 BD 1/14/2009 Mark Kotani mg/L 0.423 0.02 0.0048
TLI EPA 200.8 MOD 1/26/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 29.6 10.0 0.0168
TLI EPA 200.8 CRTD 1/15/2009 Romuel Chaves pg/L 24.3 1.0 0.0532
TLI EPA 218.6 CR6 1/8/2009 Michael Nonezyan pg/L 25.8 1.0 0.152
TLI EPA 300.0 FL 1/8/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 2.60 0.5 0.025
TLI EPA 300.0 CL 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 410 40.0 5.60
TLI EPA 300.0 SO4 1/12/2009 Giawad Ghenniwa mg/L 107 25.0 1.20
TLI SM2130B TRB 1/8/2009 Gautam Savani NTU 1.10 0.1 0.007
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TABLE 10

Board Order No. R7-2006-0060 WDR Monitoring Information for Groundwater Samples, First Quarter 2009

PG&E Topock Compliance Monitoring Program

Sampler Sample Sample Analysis Analysis Lab
Location Sample ID Name Date Time Lab  Method Parameter Date Technician Units Result RL MDL
OW-05S OW-05S-019 Barry Collom  1/6/2009 8:45:00 AM TLI SM2540C TDS 1/8/2009 Tina Acquiat mg/L 950 50.0 10.1
EMXT SM4500NO3-E NO3NO2N  1/14/2009 Elena Robles mg/L 4.23 0.5 0.10
NOTES:
MDL method detection limit corrected for sample dilution
RL reporting limit
ND parameter not detected at the listed reporting limit
pmhos/cm  micro-mhos per centimeter
NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Unit
mg/L milligrams per liter
ua/L micrograms per liter
TLI Truesdail Laboratories, Inc.
EMXT EMAX Laboratories
WDR Waste Discharge Requirements
SC specific conductance
TDS total dissolved solids
TRB turbidity
CRTD chromium, dissolved
CR6 hexavalent chromium
CL chloride
FL fluoride
BD boron, dissolved
MOD molybdenum, dissolved
NO3NO2N nitrate/nitrite (as N)
SO4 sulfate
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Injection well IW-3 was in operation from December 16-30, 2008 and from January 13, 2009 to present.
Injection well IW-2 was in full operation on December 16, 2008 and from December 30, 2008 until January 13, 2009.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at which time both wells were offline.
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Injection well IW-3 was in operation from December 16-30, 2008 and from January 13, 2009 to present.

Injection well IW-2 was in full operation on December 16, 2008 and from December 30, 2008 until January 13, 2009.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at which time both wells were offline.

OW-2D data unavailable from January 20, 2009 until February 19, 2008 due to transducer failure.
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Injection well IW-3 was in operation from December 16-30, 2008 and from January 13, 2009 to present.
Injection well IW-2 was in full operation on December 16, 2008 and from December 30, 2008 until January 13, 2009.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at which time both wells were offline.
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Injection well IW-3 was in operation from December 16-30, 2008 and from January 13, 2009 to present.

Injection well IW-2 was in full operation on December 16, 2008 and from December 30, 2008 until January 13, 2009.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at which time both wells were offline.

OW-3D data unavailable from December 16, 2008 to February 10, 2009 due to transducer failure.
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Injection well IW-3 was in operation from December 16-30, 2008 and from January 13, 2009 to present.

Injection well IW-2 was in full operation on December 16, 2008 and from December 30, 2008 until January 13, 2009.
Routine and scheduled maintenance occurred 12/18/08 and 1/21/09 at which time both wells were offline.

CW-4D data unavailable from December 22, 2008 until February 4, 2009 due to transducer failure.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Eslablished 1931

- 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
January 27, 2009 TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) T30-6239 - FAX (T14) 730-6462
www truesdail.com

E2 Consulung Engineers, Inc.
Mr, Shawn Duffy

155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000
Qakland, California 94612

Dear Mr. Duffy:

SUBJRCY: CASE NARRATIVE PG&¥E TOPOCK 2009-CMP-019, GROUNDWATER MONITORING
PrROJECT, TLA NoOL: 981017

Trucsdail Laboratories, Inc. is pleased to submit this repott summarizing the Topock 2009-CMP-019 groundwarer-
monitoring project. A summary table for this sample delivery group is included in Section 2. Complete laboratory reports,

quality control data, and chain of custody forms for sampling period are included in Sections 3 and 4. Analytical raw data
ate under Section 5.

The samples were recetved and delivered with the chain of custody on January 7, 2009, intact and in chilled condition.
The samples will be kept in a locked refrigeraror for 30 days; thereafter it will be kept in warm storage for an additional 2
momths before disposal,

The straight runs for the mateix spike for samples 981017-2 and 981017-3 for Hexavalent Chrominm analysis by EPA

218.6 were just outside the rctention time window Because the matrix spike tecovery was within acceptable Limits, the
data is reported,

The straight run for sample 981017-3 for Hexavalent Chromium analysis by BEPA 218.6 was just outside the retention nme
window: Because the matrix spike recovery was within acceptable limits, the duta is reported.

Samples 981017-7 and 981017-8 for Hexavalent Chromium analysis was analyzed at a dilution of 1.05x and was outside

the Retention Time Window (RTW). Therefore, the sample was then run at 5% along with a 5x matrix spike. I'hc results
from the 5x dilutons are reporicd.

Due to the large number of samples in-house, the samples for Total Chromium and Molybdenum analysis were analyzed
by method EPA 200.8, rather than EPA 200.7 as requested on the chain of custody,

No other violatons or non.-conformance actions vecurred for this data package.

1f you have any questions ot requite additional information, Please contact me at (714) 730-623% ext. 200.

Respectiully Subrmitted,
TRUESDAIL IABORATORIES, ING,

v Mona Nassimi
Manager, Analytical Services

K-R.- 7. e

K.R.P Iyer
CQuality Assurance/Quality Control Officer
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCGELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931
L "

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Ine. www.ruesdait.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 981017

Date: January 27, 2009
Collected: January 6, 2009
Received: January 7, 2009

ANALYST LIST

EPA 1201 Specific Conductivity Tina Acquiat

SM 25400 Total Dissolved Saqlids Tina Acquiat

SM 2130B Turbidity Gautam Savani
EPA 300.0 Anions Giawad Ghenniwa
EFA 200.7 Metals by ICP Mark Kotani

EPA 200.8 Metals by ICP/MS Romuel Chaves
EPA 218.6 Hexavalent Chromium Michael Nonezyan
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INGEPENDENT TESTING Establishad 1351

14201 FRANKLIM AYENLUE - TUSTIN, CALIFCRMIA 927807005
[71d) 730-623% - FAX [714d] 730-6452 - wawiruesdail.com

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc,
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Lahoratory No.: 981017
Date Received: January 7, 2009

Attention: Shawn Duffy Revision 1
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Praject No.: 370367 MP.0Z2.CM.01
P.Q. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01
Analytical Results Summary
Lab I.D. Sample L.D. Sample Time EPA 120.1 SM 2540C SM 2430B EPA 218.6 EPA 200.8
EC oS Turbidity Chromium Chromium
Hexavalent Bissolved
pmhosom Mg NTU pol pofl
o81017-1 OW-053-01% 08:45 1610 950 1.1 258 24.3
g81017-2 OW-05M-018 09:45 6610 3560 0112 077 1.08
9581017-3 OW.05D-019 11:03 68530 4290 ND 0.49 ND
9810174 OW-018-018 11:54 2590 1690 .933 19.7 193
981017-5 OW.01M-015 12:47 B570 4480 0466 0.79 1.04
981017-6 MW-91-(19 13:30 1840 028 1.30 32z 328
81017-7 OwW-010-019 14:04 , 6570 3780 0473 ND ND
981017-8 OW-020-19 15:20 8510 3850 ND ND ND
981017-8 MW-88-(13 15:35 - — ND -
881017-10 CW-(2M-018 16:15 6550 4170 0547 1.46 141
981017-11 OW-025-018 16:48 1640 404 1.26 3.6 33.z2

GO0

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar products. As a mutual protection to clierits, the public,
and these laboratories, Ihis report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is nol fo be used, in whoale erin par, in any advertising or

publicity matter without pricr written autherization from Truesdail Laboratories.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Report Continved
Lab I.D. Sample 1.D. Sample Time EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.8
Fluoride Sulffate Chioride Boron tdolybdenum
Dissofved Dissofved
, mgL mg/L mgilt pgil ngil
2810171 OW-055-019 08:45 2.60 107 410 423 29.6
981017-2 OWW-05M-019 09:45 2.32 483 2060 995 15.4
981017-3 OW-050-019 11:03 2.32 478 2060 953 16.0
9810174 OW-015-019 11:51 2.28 155 a1 321 ND
981017-5 OW-01M-018 12:47 1.36 477 2050 089 ND
981017-6 MW-91-019 13:30 5 119 399 656 37.5
9810177 OwW-010-019 14:04 1.83 479 2040 1020 121
9810478 OW-020-019 15:20 1.99 475 2060 1000 12.9
9810179 MW-B9-019 15:35 -—- - - — ---
981017-10 OW-02M-018 168:15 2.05 475 2180 o89 13.0
a81017-11 OW-025-019 16:48 5.25 118 398 694 33.6

MOy Mon Dabected [below reporting limit)
mgh_: BAlligrams. pes liter,
Hata: The following *Significact Figures” auls has been appliad to al resulis:
Results below 0.09zpm will have two (2} sigrificant figures.
Result above or equal bo & .01 ppm will have three [3) significant kgures.
Cuality Controd data will always have three (3] significant figuos.

his iepﬁr‘. applbes Dnlﬁl' ko the Sample ar S-Eln‘lples ] '.I'EStigaleda d is nat newssafih" if dlca tiUE oft equalii}fo COF diﬂﬁn ¥ appEI reﬂtl}l' identical or similar prﬂduﬂ-‘ts. Ay T L) e{:tl(l J le s, the Pl E
i A il a - s5a l.ltua| p t to d| 5 blr{:,
laborato 25, this Pod is submitted and accepied for the exclusive use Uf lhe clienlio Who nitisa Sed a |d Ly u e Cor d'IPO t atllt i! oL o be -] LR 4] i :
a 'dllt e5e a ti i I (1] [ i . 1] ddras pm' | 5 LE us d. ] hole In pal‘t. Inany adVEl‘IISIn-g ar
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING = Established 1931
- 14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
R TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA, §2750-7008
EPORT (714) 730-6230 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. W truesdall.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected:; January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 .MP.02.CM.01 Receaived: January 7, 2009
P.O. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009

Analytical Batch; 01CrHO9B

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

Analytical Results Hexavalent Chromium

TLILD. Field |.D. Sample Time RunTime Units DF RL Results
981017-1 OW-058-019 08:45 07:34 ug/L 5.25 1.05 25.8
981017-2 OW-05M-019 09:45 07:44 na/L 1.05 0.20 0.77
981017-3 OW-05D-019 11:03 07:55 ng/L 1.05 0.20 0.49
981017-4 OW-015-019 11:51 11:17 ug/l 1.05 0.20 19.7
981017-5 OW-01M-019 12:47 12:14 ug/l 1.05 0.20 0.79
981017-6 MW-91-019 13:30 12:25 ug/L 5.25 1.05 32.2
981017-7 OW-01D-019 14:04 14:22 ug/L 5.25 1.05 ND
981017-8 OW-02D-019 15:20 14:32 ng/L 525 1.05 ND
981017-9 MW-89-019 15:35 14:43 ugfl 1.05 0.20 ND
981017-10 OW-02M-019 16:15 16:27 ug/L 5.25 1.05 1.46
981017-11 OW-025-019 16:48 15:55 ug/L 5.25 1.05 31.6

NL¥: Bolow the reporting limit (Nol Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Raspectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

p Seo Connd.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This rapor applies only to the sample, or samples, Investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
praducts. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and acceptaed for Ilh‘e axclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without pricr written
authorization from Truasdail Laboratories. 0 0 8



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE

TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. W ruesdail com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy ' Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eisven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Received; January 7, 2009
P.O. No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009

Analytical Batch: 01CrHOSB

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

QA/QC Summary

Ralative
Qe STD 1.D. Lm‘:;?::y Cancentration ‘ Cu?";g::f;ﬁm Percent Ac‘:?“‘::;"“ Qg:ﬂ:::"
Differanca
Duplicate 9810171 25.8 268 0.00% = 20% Yos
Conc.of Measured | Theoretical|
Qc Std Lab unspiked Dilution | Addad Spike M5 Conc. of Conc. of MS%, Accaptance limits QC Within
1.0, Numbar sample Factor Conc. Amount spiked splkad Recovery Cantrol

sample sample
M3 981017-1 25.8 5.25 5.00 26.2 52.0 52.0 100% 80-110% Yeas
M3 981017-2 0.77 1.06 1.00 1.06 1.87 1.83 104% 90-110% Yes
MS 981017-3 0.49 1.06 1,00 1.06 1.61 1.85 106% 80-110% Yas
MS 981017-4 19.7 1.06 20.0 21.2 40.2 40.9 96.7% a0-110% Yes
ME O81017-5 .78 1.06 1.00 1,06 1.89 1.85 104% a0-110% Yes
MS 881017-6 32.2 5.25 10.0 52.5 839 84.7 98.5% 90-110% Yes
MS 981017-7 0.65 5.25 1.00 5.25 5.90 5.90 100% 50-110% Yes
M3 981017-8 0.60 3.25 1.00 5.25 5.87 5.85 100% 80-110% Yas
MS 981017-9 0.052 1.06 1.00 1.06 1.07 1.11 96.0% 80-110% Yes
MS 981017-10]  1.46 5.25 1.00 5.25 6.69 6.71 49.6% 90-110% Yes
MS 931017-11 31.6 5.25 10.0 52.5 83.5 84,1 58.9% 80-110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting fimit (Mot Detactad).
DOF: Dilution Faclor.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

r Somland.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This repart applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not negessarily indicative of the quallty or condition of apparently idantical or similar
products, As a mutual protection to cliants, the public, and these laborateries, this report is submitted and accapted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any adverising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdait Laboratories. 0 0 9




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establishad 1931

P .
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Chent: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www fnuesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No,: 370367 MP.02.CM.01
P.Q. No.: 370367 MP 02.CM.01

Labaratory No,; 981017

Date: January 27, 2009
Collected: January 6, 2009
Received: January 7, 2009
Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009
Analytical Batch: ¢1CrHOSB

Investigation: Hexavalent Chromium by EPA 218.6

QA/QC Summary

QC Std 1.D. Maasured Thaoratical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
Concentration | Concentration | Racovery Limits Control

Blank R 1] <0.200 <0.200 Yes
MRCCS =00 5.00 100% S0% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 10.2 10.0 102% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCYS#2 10.1 10.0 101% 95% - 105% Yos
MRCVS#23 10.0 10.0 100% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#4 0,95 10.0 895%.5% 95% - 105% Yes
MRCVS#5 8.85 10.0 99.5% 895% - 105% Yos
LCS 5.00 5.00 100% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting (imit {(Nol Deatected).
RF: Dllution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

oo Lo

“~ Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies OHIY to the sample, or samples. investigated and is not necessanily indicative of tha quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and acceptad for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addrassed and upon the condition that it is not to be wsed, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization feorm Truesdail Laboratories. 0 1 0



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE iN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

[ .
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Chent: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. wwwlriesdail.com
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention; Shawn Duffy Labaratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Received: January 7, 2009
P.Q. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Prap/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009
Analytical Batch: 01TUC09D
Investigation; Turbidity by Method SM 2130B
Analytical Results Turbidity
TLID, Field 1.D. Sample Time Units DF RL Results
981017-1 Ow-055-019 08:45 NTU 1.00 0100 110
981017-2  OW-05M-019 09:45 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.112
281017-3  OW-05D-019 11:03 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
981017-4  OW-018-019 11:51 NTLU 1.00 0.100 0.933
2981017-5  OW-01M-019 12:47 NTLU 1.00 0.100 0.466
981017-6  MW-91-019 13:30 NTU 1.00 0.100 1.30
981017-7  OW-01D-019 14:04 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.473
281017-8 OW-02D-019 15:20 NTU 1.00 0.100 ND
98101710 OW-02M-019 16:15 NTU 1.00 0.100 0.547
281017-11  OW-025-019 16:48 NTU 1.00 0.100 1.26
QA/QC Summary
Relative
Qc sTD 1.p, | Laboratory Cancentration Duplicato. Percent Accfap_tance @C within
Number Concentration limits Caontrol
Diffarance
Duplicate 980089210 ND ND 0.00% 220% Yes
QC Std 1D Measured Theoretical Parcent Acceptance | QC Within
- Concantration Concentration | Recovery Limits Conirol
Btank ND <0.100 =(.100 Yes
LCS 8.40 8.00 105% 80% - 110% Yes
LCS 8.18 8.00 102% 90% - +10% Yes
LCS 820 8.00 103% 20% - 110% Yas

ND: Betow the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF; Dilution Factor,
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Som. Lo e

ﬁf Moena Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Sarvices

This report applies only to the sample, o samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual pratection to clients, the public, and thase laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not 1o be used, in whole or in part, in any advertiging or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories. 6



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No,; 370367.MP.02.CM.01

Investigation:

TLILD,

REPORT

Specific Conductivity by EPA 120.1

Analytical Results Specific Conductivity

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFCRMIA 92780-7008

{714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www_truasdall.com

Laboratory No.: 981017

Date
Collectad
Recelvad

Prep/ Analyzed
Analytical Batch

Field 1.D. Units Method MDL DF  RL
9810171 OW-058-019 umhos/cm EPA 1201 0.089 1.00 2.00
981017-2 OW-05M-019 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-3 OW-05D-019 umhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-4 OW-013-019 umhos/cm EFA 1201 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-5 OW-01M-019 pumhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
9810176 MW-91-019 pmhos/cm EPA 1201 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-7 OwW-01D-019 wmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-8 OW-02D-019 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
98101710 OW-02M-019 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
981017-11 OwW-0258-019 pmhos/cm EPA 120.1 0.099 1.00 2.00
QA/QC Summary
QG STO | Laboratory Concantration Duplicate ';::f:;:: Acclep.tanca QC Within
1.D. Number Concentration Diffarence limits Control
Duplicate|  981017-7 6570 6570 000% | =10% Yes
Qc Std 1.0, Maasurm? Theoratlc?l Percent Acu:t?pt_ance QG Within
Concentration Concentration Recovery Limits Control

Blank N =3,00 —- =2.00 Yes

CCS 596 706 DE.6% 80% - 110% Yes

CVSi1 986 1000 08.6% 90% - 110% Yes

CvEay2 087 1000 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes

LCS 696 706 98.6% 80% - 110% Yas

LCSD 696 706 98.6% 90% - 110% Yas

DF: Dilution Faclor.

This report 3

Respectfully submitied,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Lo

e

for Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

! January 27, 2009
t January 6, 2009
 January 7, 2009
: January 8, 2009
: 01ECOS9D

Results

1610
6610
6530
2590
6570
1640
6570
6510
6550
1640

phlies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and i nol necessarily indicative of the quallty ar condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these labaratories, this report is submitied and aceepted for the exclusiva use of the slient to
whorn it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any atdverlising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Trueszdall Laboratories,



TRUESDAIL |L.ABORATORIES, INC,

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Client:

E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612

REPORT

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORMIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
www.truasdall, com

Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Received: January 7, 2009
P.Q. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2004
Analytical Batch: 01TDS08D
Investigation; Total Dissolved Solids by SM 2540C
Analytical Results Total Dissolved Solids
TLILD. Field 1.D. Units Methad RL Rasults
981017-1 OW-055-019 mg/L EM 2540C 50.0 850
981017-2 OW-05M-019 mg/L SM 2540C 250 3960
981M7-3 OW-05D-019 mg/L SM 2540C 250 4290
9810174 OW-015-019 mg/L SM 2540C 50.0 1690
9310175 OW-01M-019 mg/L SM 2540C 250 4480
981017-6 MW-91-019 mg/L 8M 2540C 50.0 926
981017-7 OW-01D-019 mg/L EM 2540C 250 3780
981017-8 OW-02D-019 mg/L SM 2540C 250 3950
981017-10 OW-02M-019 mg/L SM 2540C 250 4170
8481017-11 OW-025-019 mg/L SM 26400 50.0 004
QA/QC Summary
Laboratory , Duplicate Percent Acceptance QC Within
Qc sTDLD. MNumber Goncantration Concentration Difference limits Control
Duplicate 981017-11 904 916 0.66% < 5% Yes
Qe Std LD Meaasurad Theoretical Parcent Accaptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank ND =25.0 - =25 () Yas
LCS 1 501 500 100% 0% - 110% Yes
LCS 2 507 500 101% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting Jimil (Mot Detectad),

RL: Reporting Limit.

Respectiully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Sewl .

)&r Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies Dnlr 1o the sample, or samples, invastigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

products. As a mutua

protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom 1t iz addressed and upon the condition thal it is not to be used. in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written

authorization from Truesdail Laboratorles.
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TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Establizshed 1931

L L .
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: E2 Gonsulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (T14) 7306239« FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Cakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Data: January 27, 2009

Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009

Praject No.: 370367.MP,02.CM.01 Racelved: January 7, 2009
P.Q. No.: 3703687 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2009

Analytical Batch: 01ANOYF
Investigation: Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0
Analytical Results Sulfate
TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results

981017-1 OW-055-019 08:45 11:47 mg/l. 50.0 250 107
981017-2 OW-05M-019 09:45 15:24 mg/L. 250 12.5 483
981017-3 OW-05D-019 11:03 15:36 mg/l 25.0 12.5 478
981017-4 OW-013-019 11:51 15:47 mg/L 10.0 5.00 155
981017-5 OW-01M-019 12:47 15:58 mg/L 25.0 12.5 477
981017-6 MW-91-019 13:30 16:10 mg/L 10.0 5.00 119
8981017-7 OW-01D-019 14:04 168:21 mg/L 250 12.5 479
881017-8 OW-02D-019 15:20 16:33 mg/l. 250 12.5 475
98101710 OW-02M-019 16:15 16:44 mg/l. 250 12.5 476
981017-11  OW-025-019 16:48 16:55 mg/L 10.0 5.00 118

ND: Balow the reporting limit (Not Datacteq),
DF: Dliution Factar.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S o -

}[‘,r Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies onlr tor the: sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly identical ar similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this repor is sitbmitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client 1o
whom it is addrassed and upon the condition thal it is not to be used, in whole or in pan, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior weitten
authorization from Truesdail Laboratorios.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

REPORT

Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Project No.: 370387 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 370367 .MP.02.CM.01

Investigation:

QA/QC Summa

Sulfate by Method EPA 300.0

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 7306239 - FAX (714) 730-6462

www. truesdail com

Laboratory No.; 981017

Date: January 27, 2009
Collected: January 6, 2009
Raceived: January 7, 2009

Prep!/ Analyzed: January 12, 2009
Analytical Batch: 01ANOSF

ND: Below the reporting limit (Not Detected).
DF: Dilulton Factor,

Thig report applies only to the sample, or samples, investi
products. As a mutual protection 1o clients, the public,

Relative o
Qc STD 1.0, Laboratory Concentratlon Duplicate Percent Accf:p_tanca QC within
Number Concentration limits Control
Olffarance
Duplicate 9810171 107 108 0.93% = 20% Yes
Measured | Thearetical
Qcsw| Lab ui‘;“fl“‘;‘; Dilution AS”".':: MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% Acceptance | QG Within
1.0. Numbaer ¢ Factor P! Amount spiked spiked Recovery limits Control
sampla cone.
sample sample
MS 2810171 107 50.0 4.0 200 313 307 103% 85-115% Yes
— —
Qc Std 1D Measuread Theoraticat Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
T Concantration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Contrel

Blank ND <0.500 <0.500 Yes
MRCCS 20.4 20,0 102% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVE#1 15.0 15.0 100% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 15.0 15.0 100% 90% - 110% Yas
MRCVEHD 145.0 15.4) 100% 30% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#4 5.0 156.0 100% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 20).4 200 102% 20% - 110% You

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INGC.

S ot

Analytical Services

Mona Nassimi, Manager

gated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
and these laboratorles, this report is submitted and accapted for lhe exclusive use of the dient to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or pubdicity matter without prior written

authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Estabilshed 1931

M N P, A —
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 527805008
IN, GAL 0-70
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (714 730&%3%2?&( ;;,)7‘730'6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 ' '
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Data: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009
Project No,: 370367 MP.02,.CM.01 Received: January 7, 2009
P.O. No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.01

Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2009
Analytical Batch; (1ANOSF

Investigation;

Analytical Results Chloride

Chloride by Method EPA 300.0

TLILD.

Field I.D. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
9810171 OW-055-019 (8:45 11:13 mg/L 200 40.0 410
981017-2 OW-05M-019 09:45 12:22 mg/L 500 100 2060
98117-3 Ow-05D-019 11:03 12:33 mg/L 500 100 2060
981017-4 OW-018-019 11:51 13:41 mg/L 200 40.0 741
981017-5 OW-01M-019 12:47 13:53 mg/L 500 100 2050
981017-6 MW-91-019 13:30 14:04 mg/L 100 20.0 359
981017-7 OW-01D-019 14:04 14:16 mg/L 500 100 2040
981017-8 OwW-02D-019 15:20 14:27 mg/l. 500 100 2060
98101710 OW-02M-019 16:15 14:39 mg/L 500 100 2180
931017-11 OW-025-019 16:48 14:50 mg/L 100 20.0 368
ND: Balow tha reporting limit (Not Datacted).
BF: Dillutkon Fackor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.
“y

*< Mona Nassimi, Manager

Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection 1o elients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the dlient to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withaut prior written

authorization from Truasdail Laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEFENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFQORNIA $2780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc.

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Aftention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project
Projact No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01

Investigation:

QA/QC Summa

Chioride by Method EPA 300.0

Laboratary No.: 981017

Date: January 27, 2009
Collected: January 6, 2009
Received: January 7, 2009

Prep/ Analyzed: January 12, 2009

Analytical Batch: 01ANQ9F

ND: Befow the reporting limit (Mot Detected).

D : Dilution Factar,

. Retative |
QC STD LD. Laboratory Concentration Duplicata Percent Acceptance QC Within
Number Concentration limits Control
Difference
Duplicato 981017-1 410 413 0.73% = 20% Yes
—_—
Measured | Theoretical
of
QGstd| Lab uiz';'i:k‘; 4| pitution ‘;T:?:: MS Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% Acceptance | GC Within
LD, Numbear sample Factor Cone. Amount spiked splked Recovery limits Control
sample sample
M5 9810171 410} 200 4.00 500 1230 1210 | 10:3% 85-115% Yes
ac std LD Measured Theoretical Percent Accaptance | QC Within
"7 | Conceatration ! Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank MND <0.500 =0.500 Yos
MRCCS 4.05 4,00 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS# 2.96 3.00 98.7% 80% - 110% Yas
MRCVS#2 2.96 3.00 98.7% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVSHS 2.04 3.00 98.0% 20% - 110% Yes
LCS 4,05 4.00 101% 90% - 110% Yes

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Som Gl

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

fu

This report applies oniY 10 the sarmple, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparantly identical ar similar
preducts, As a mutual protection to clients, the publie, and these laboratories, this feport is submitted and accaptad for the exclusive uge of tha client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condition Lhat it is not to be used, In

whale or in pant, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratorios.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE N INDEPENGENT TESTING

Established 1931
T . P . P —
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REP ORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www.truesdail.com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612

Attention: Shawn Durfy Laboratory Nao.; 881017

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PGA&E Topock Project Collacted: January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Receivad: January 7, 2009
P.0. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009

Analytical Batch: 01ANOSD

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

Analytical Results Fluoride

TLILD. Field LD. Sample Time Run Time Units DF RL Results
981017-1 OW-055-019 08:45 17:31 mg/L 5.00 0.500 2.60
981017-2 OW-05M-019 09:45 17:42 mg/l. 5.00 0.500 2,32
981017-3 OW-05D-019 11.03 17:52 mgil. 5.00 0.500 232
9810174 OW-015-019 11:51 18:05 mag/L 2.00 0.500 2.28
981017-5 OW-01M-019 12:47 18:16 mg/L 5.00 0.500 1.86
981017-6 MW-91-019 13:30 18:28 ma/L 5.00 0.500 5.01
981017-7 OW-01D-018 14:04 18:39 mgiL 5.00 0.500 1.83
981017-8 Ow-02D-(19 15:20 18:51 mg/L 5.00 0.500 1.99
2981017-10  OW-02M-019 168:15 19:02 mg/L 5.00 0.500 2.05
981017-11  OW-023-019 16:48 19:13 mg/L 5.00 0.500 525

ND: Beiow the reporting limit (Not Detacted).
DF: Dilution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

SANA

v~ Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

Thig report applies onlr 1o the sarmple, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or simitar
products. As a mutual protection to cliants, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without_ prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENRENT TESTING Established 1931

L . L L L . L
14201 FRANKLIN AVENLIE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
REPORT

(714) 730-6238 - FAX (714) 730-6462

Client; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. www.truesdail .com

155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project
Project No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.01
P.0. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01

Laboratory No.: 981017

Date: January 27, 2009
Callected: January 6, 2009
Recelved: January 7, 2009
Prep/ Analyzed: January 8, 2009
Analytical Batch: 01ANQ9D

Investigation: Fluoride by lon Chromatography using EPA 300.0

QA/QC Summa

ND:; Balow the reporting limit {Not Detectad).
DF: Dilutlon Factor.

Thig report applies only to the sample, or samples, investi
products, As a mutual protection to clients, the public,
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it i

authorization from Truesdail Laboratorias.

L.

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

S

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

elativa L
QC STD L.D. Lahoratory Concentratlon Duplicate Percant AccEp.tance QC Within
Number Cancentration . limits Control
Difference
| Duplicate 981016 0.612 0.614 0.33% 220% I Yas
Meazured | Theoretical
Qc St Lab Conc.of Dilution Added M% Cong, of Conc. of ME% Acceptance | QC Within
unapiked Splke .
.D. Number Factor Amount spiked splked Recovery limlts Control
sampla Cong.
sampla sample
M3 981016 0§12 1.00 2.00 2.00 2.64 2.61 I 101% | 85-115% Yes
Qc std 1D Measured Theoretical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentratlon | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control

Blank ND <0.500 - <().500 Yas
MRCCS 4.16 4.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCCS#1 3.14 3.00 1056% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCCS#2 3.15 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yos
MRCVE#3 314 3.00 105% 90% - 110% Yes
LCS 4.17 4.00 104% 90% - 110% Yes

gated and is not nacessarily indicative of the quaiity or condition of apparently identical or similar
and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of tha client to
5 not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written




TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1831

A L A A L A A
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
REP ORT TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 www truesdail.com
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 881017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collected: January 6, 2009
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Received: January 7, 2009
P.Q. No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01 ' Prep/ Analyzed: January 15, 2009
Prep. Batch: 011500A Analytical Batch; (111509A

Investigation: Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer
using EPA 200.8

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Chromium

TLLLD. Field I.D. Sample Time  Mathod RunTime Units DE RL Results
981017-1  OW-D58-019 08:45  EPA200.8 12:19 ug/l 1.00 1.00 24.3
981017-2  OW-05M-010 09:45  EPA 200.8 12:57 ngiL 1.00 1.00 1.08
981017-3  OW-05D-019 11:03  EPA 2008 13:04 pgiL 1.00 1.00 ND
9B1017-4  OW-015-019 11:51  EPA 200.8 13:10 g/l 1.00 1.00 19.3
9810176  OW-01M-019 12:47  EPA200.8 13:30 noA 1.00 1.00 1.04
9810176 MW-91-019 1330  EPA 2008 13:37 naiL 1.00 1.00 32.8
981017-7  OW-01D-019 14,04  EPA 2008 13:44 noit, 1.00 1.00 ND
981017-8  OW-02D-019 1520  EPA 2008 13:50 ngit 1.00 1.00 ND
981017-10  OW-02M-019 16:15  EPA200.8 13:57 ugi 1.00 1.00 1.41
981017-11  OW-025-019 16:48  EPA200.8 14:04 gL 1.00 1.00 332

ND; Below the reporing limit {(Not Datected).
[F: Dilution Faclor,
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Lo (AL

L:.- Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies only to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection lo dients, the public, and these laboratorles, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to

whom it is addressed and wpon the condition that it is not to be sed, In whale or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior wiitter
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories.



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXGELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Established 1931
I P P
142023 ;mgléuw AVENUE?OU&
TUSTIN, NLA 92780-
Clignt; E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www truesdail.com
Oakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven {11) Groundwater Samples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Collacted: January &, 2009
Project No.: 370367 .MP.02.CM.01 Received: January 7, 2009
P.O. Na,; 370367.MP .02 CM.01 Prep/ Analyred: January 15, 2009
Prap. Batch: (11509A Analytical Batch: 011509A

Investigation: Total Dissolved Chromium by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer
using EPA 200.8

_ _ QA/QC Summary

R e~ S e——_
Qc STD 1D Laboratory Cancentration Duplicate P:lrl:;ﬂ‘:\: Accaplance QC Within
o Numbar Concantration i limlts Caontrol
Diffarance
Duplicate 9810171 24.3 24.4 0.41% =20% Yes
Moeasured | Thearatical T
QC 5td Lab ui':":’:‘; Dilution :d'lj:: M5 Gone, of Conc, of M5% Accaptance QC Within
LD Number ar: I: Fagtor C:nc Amount spiked splkad Recovery limits Control
ramp ' sample sample
M3 984017-1 243 | 1.00 50,0 50.0 71.8 74.3 | 95.0% 70-130% Yos
Qc std Lp Meagurad Thaoratical Percent | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concantration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank NI =1,00 — =1.00 Yes
MRCCS 50.5 50.0 101% 90% - 110% Yoz
MRCVS#1 51.1 50.0 102% 80% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#2 51.7 50,0 103% 90% = 110% Yes
MRCVS#I 49.0 50,0 09.8% 90% - 110% Yes
IC5 511 50,0 102% 80% - 120% Yes
LES 49.8 50,0 98.6% 90% - 110% Yeg

ND: Below Lhe raporting Smit {(Not Betected),
OF: Dilution Faclor,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

fmw

54*- Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies unlr to the sample. or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the public, and these laborateries, this report is submitted and acceptad for the exclusive use of the client to
whom it is addressed and upon the condilion that it is not to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withowt prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Established 1931

i e L] [ . P
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 22780-7008
Client: £2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. RE PORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
165 Grand Ave. Suite 1000 W tnugsdail.com
Qakland, CA 94612
Attention: Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.: 981017
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Sarnples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Nama; PGBE Topock Project

Project Ne.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No,; 370367 .MP.02.CM.01
Prap, Batch: 0114094

Investigation;

TLI LD,

981017-1
981017-2
981017-3
981017-4
981017-5
981017-6
981017-7
981017-8
981017-10
981017-11

OW-055-019
OW-05M-019
Ow-05D-019
OW-01M5-019
OW-01M-01g
MW-91-019

OW-01D-018
OW-020-019
OW-02M-019
OW-025-019

Sample Time

08:45
09:45
11:03
11:51
12:47
13:30
14:04
15:20
1615
16:48

ND; Below the reporiing limit (Mot Detected).
DF: Dilution Factor,

This repart applies only
products. As a mutua
whom it is addressed and upon the conditlon that it is not to be

authorization from Truesdail Laboratories,

Collected: January 6, 2009
Received: January 7, 2009
Prep/ Analyzed: January 14, 2009
Analytical Batch: 011409A

Total Dissolved Boron by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Atomic Emission

Spectrometar using EPA 200.7

Method

EPA 200.7
EPA 2007
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7
EPA 200.7

Run Time

12:43
12:55
13:00
13:04
13:08
1312
13:16
13:20
13:24
13:28

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Boron

Units OF RL Results
ng/L 1.00 20.0 423
L/l 1.00 20,0 Q95
ug/L 1.00 20.0 963
ng/L 1.00 20,0 321
ng/l 1.00 20.0 989
po/l 1.00 20.0 656
g/t 1.00 20.0 1020
pa/t 1.00 20.0 1000
pg/l 1.00 20.0 98¢
pg/L 1.00 20.0 894

Respactfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Lo b,

Ar Meona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

o the sample, or samples, investigated and is not nacessarity indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or sirmilar
protection to clients, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client to
used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity mattar without prior writter



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXGELLENGE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING

Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENLUE

TLISTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008

(714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) T30-5462
www.truesdail com

T .
Client: £2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT
1565 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94612
Attantion: Shawn Duffy

Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples Date:
Project Name: PG&E Topock Project Coliected:
Project No.: 370367.MP,02.CM.01 Received:

P.O. No.: 370367.MP.02.CM.D1
Prep. Batch: 011409A

Investigation:

Total Dissolved Boron by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Atomic Emission

Prep/ Analyzed:
Analytical Batch:

Spectrometer using EPA 200.7

QA/QC Summa

Laboratory No.: 981017

January 27, 2009
January 8, 2008
January 7, 2009
January 14, 2009

0114094

Rolative
QC STD LD, L?‘l:lora.f:rry Concantration c ?\uplr:::::::on Parcent Acti:lp?tance Qg w:t::"
m once Differonce mits ontr
Duplicate 981017-1 423 380 8.12% = 20% Yos
Measured | Thearetical
QcStd| Lab i‘;"‘i’l;':; Dilution gd'ij:: M5 Conc.of | Cong, of ME% Acceptance | QC Within
1.0, Number us P ; Factor Cp Amount spiked splikad Rocovery limitg Control
ampe ane. sample sample
M5 981017-1 A3 1.00 2000 2000 2340 2423 95.9% 70-130% Yas
Qc 5td 1.p Measured Thegratical Parcent | Acceptance | QC Within
o Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limits Control
Blank MD <20.0 -—- =20.0 Yas
MRCCS 5110 5000 102% 0% - 110% Yoz
MRS 4560 5000 91.2% 90% - 110% Yes
MROCVS#2 5040 5000 101% 90% = 110% Yes
LCS 5220 5000 104% 90% - 110% Yes

ND: Below the reporting limit (Mot Datected).
DF: Dilution Factor.

This report applies unlr 0 the sample, or samples, Invesligated and is not necessaril
pratection to clients, the public, and these laboratories,
whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not

products. As a mutual

authorization from Truesdail Laboratories,

Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

Analytical Services

S o Lol

Mona Nassimi, Manager

y indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar

this report is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client 1o

to be used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter withoutdarior wiitten



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

— . P . | [ — —
14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
Client: E2 Consulting Engineers, Inc. REPORT (714) 730-6239 - FAX (714) 730-6462
155 Grand Ave, Suite 1000 www.truesdail.com

Cakland, CA 94812

Attention; Shawn Duffy Laboratory No.; 981017
Sample: Eleven {11) Groundwater Sarnples Date: January 27, 2009
Project Name: PGAE Topock Project Collectad: January 6, 2009
Project No.; 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Raceived: January 7, 2009
P.0. No.: 370367 . MP.02.CM.01 Prep/ Analyzed: January 26, 2000
Prep. Bateh; 0426094 Analytical Batch: 0126004

Investigation: Total Dissolved Molybdenum by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometer
using EPA 200.8

Analytical Results Total Dissolved Molybdenum

TLILD. Field 1.D. Sample Time  Method Run Time Units DF RL Results
2810171 OW-055-019 08:45  EPA200.8 13:33 ng/l 1.00 10.0 296
951017-2 OW-05M-018 09:45  EPA 2003 13:39 ug/l 1.00 10.0 15.4
981017-3 OW-050-019 11:03 EPA 200.8 13:46 pg/l. 1.00 10.0 16.0
981017-4 OW-015-019 11:51 EPA 200.8 14:12 rg/l 1.00 10.0 ND
281017-5 OW-01M-019 12:47 EFA 200.8 14:19 ng/L 1.00 10.0 ND
981017-6 MW-91-019 1330 EPAZ200.8 14:26 ug/l 1.00 10.0 37.5
9810177 OW-01D-019 14:04 EPA 200.8 14:32 pgil 1.00 10.0 12.1
981017-8 OW-02D-019 16:20 EPA 200.8 14:39 ng/L 1.00 10.0 129
981017-10  OW-02M-019 16:15  EPA 2008 14:46 ua/l 1.00 10.0 13.0
981017-11 OW-025-01% 16:48 SW 6020 14:52 ng/L 1.00 10.0 386

ND; Balow the reporting imit (Not Detected).
DF: Ditution Factor.
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LARORATORIES, INC,

IO

“~  Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report applies chY 1o Ihe sample, or samples, investigated and is nol necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to clients, the publis, and these laboratories, this repart is submitted and accepted for the exclusive use of the client tg

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that il iz not to ba used, in whole or in part, in any advertising or publicity matter without_prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories,



TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC.

EXCELLENCE IN INDEPENDENT TESTING Established 1931

14201 FRANKLIN AVENUE
TUSTIN, CALIFORNIA 92780-7008
(714) 730-6239 - FAX {714) 730-6462

www.truesdail.com

REPORT

Client: E2 Consutting Engineers, Inc.
155 Grand Ave. Suite 1000
Qakland, CA 94512
Attention: Shawn Duffy
Sample: Eleven (11) Groundwater Samples
Project Nama: PGAE Topack Project
Project No.: 370367 MP.02.CM.01
P.O. No.: 370367 . MP.02.CM.01
Prep. Batch: 012609A

Labaratory No.: 981017
Date: January 27, 2009
Collected: January 6, 2009
Recelved: January 7, 2008
Prep/ Analyzed: January 26, 2009
Analytical Batch: 012609A

Investigation: Total Dissolved Molybdenum by Inductively Coupled Argon Plasma Mass Spectrometar
using EPA 200.8

QA/QC Summa

Relative
Qc ST0 LD, L:Iboratnry Goneentratlon Dupllcate_n Percent Accaptance | QC Within
umber Cancentration Difference limlts Control
|_ Duplicale 981233 14.5 15.0 3.39% = 20% Yos
Measured { Theoratical
QCStd| Lab uf“;"'l"'c‘:; Dilution Asd‘l‘:: Ms Conc.of | Conc.of | MS% | Acceptance | QCWithin
Lo, Number P Factor P Amount aplked spiked Racovery Jimits Control
sample Cone,
sample sample
M3 381233 14.5 1.00 50.0 50.0 __72.3 B4.5 116% 70-130% Yes
Qe Std 1.0 Measured Theoretical Parcant | Acceptance | QC Within
" | Concentration | Concentration | Recovery Limitg Control
Blank ND =10.0 =10.0 Yes
MRCCS 50.6 50.0 101% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVS#1 51.7 50.0 103% 90% - 110% Yes
MRCVSHZ 51.6 50.0 103% 90% - 110% hi-1
LCS 51.8 50.0 104% 90% =« 110% Yes

ND: Below tha reporting limit {Nol Delected),
DF: Dilsllon Factor,
Respectfully submitted,
TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, INC,

Lo land.

Mona Nassimi, Manager
Analytical Services

This report appllas onl\r to the sample, or samples, investigated and is not necessarily indicative of the quality or condition of apparently identical or similar
products. As a mutual protection to cliants, the public, and these laboratories, this report is submitted and acceptad for the exclusive use of tha client 1

whom it is addressed and upon the condition that it is not to be used, in whole or in parl, in any advertising or publicity matter without prior written
authorization from Truesdail Laboratories., 6



Rec'd 0170709

7)ol

981017
TRUESDAIL LﬂBURﬂTﬂRIES, IHC. 'CHA'N OF CUSTOD\F HECOHD COC Humber
14201 Franklin Avenue, Tustin, CA 92780-7008 Turnaround Time 10 Days
(714) 730-6230 FAX: {714) 730-6462 [2009-CMP-019] L "
www fruesdall.com Dale /A~ Pags _LOF ai_
cowpany E2 Containor 220 i | 500 ; a1 e i !
proJECT PGEE Topock Preservatives) i"w‘g:cﬁ s T e m =
ADDRESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 Filiwed] iab  Flald | WA HA Ha
Qakdand, CA 94812 Holding Timed 28 . 180 28 23 28 28
pHONE  (530) 228-3303  Fax (530) 339-3303 2| .= g L8 < gz
Bl Fu & g = g
.0, NuM 370367.MP.02.CM.01 2 iz 32 3 -;ﬁ E: §
g, "2l 23 0§ &3 @2 9
SAMPLERS {SKGNATURE S| 93 £ g 23 ] 2
flsg § 5 F s
SAMPLE LD, BATE TME Mairx & ¥ @ | commenTs
—§ |Oow-055- 017 |Yeb? |osisiau| < < | < s <[ X 2| PH-2
-2low-o5m- pre rlaw] X| 2 x| 3| x| X 7
_dbu-osp-ore ;/J(/a? o3| Ggw| X | X | X | X 1 3
A [Ow-0/5 -5/9 %/offm G| x x| x 3 de| < 3
- |OW-0lin-0s /..r_E playg 6W| X | x| X| x| X | X 3
f/g[g? Brlaw] X | x x| x| x» X 5
fefaglvorl gw| X | > < | M| 3« 3
f/g@?ﬁ G| X <l x| x| sy XX rd
(fe/os sxlevW | X 1]l pH-2
= " CHAIN OF «(’:USTCIID"Ir SIGNATUHE FIECOHD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
[ Co t Datel /= 7
ot &L e gy o, sames Chasr Bl e’ soe ool O waw DO __ %
?&iﬂiﬁ e ! Eug;nrr;n? IT £ T %ﬂf"j?i — | cusTODYSEALED  YES O NO [
i SPECIAL REQLYREMENTS:

990

Sighature
{Received)




Rec'd 01/07/09

*981017

Flol ¥

TRUESDAIL LABORATORIES, fHC. CHMN OF cus‘rcu‘" HECOHD COC Number
14201 Franklin Avenus, Tustin, CA 92750-7008 TumaroundTime 10 D
(T14) T30-6230 FAX: (714) 730-6462 [2009-CMP-D18] : 2ys
www Irusadall.com Date  f- 7"02 Page _2_ oF _Q_
[ LY 7 '
— o S T Ty R
[MH4250] HNCS . 47T Fos; 4 ac
FRoJECT PG&E Topock Presorvativess 4.'NH4.COH
— 4
ADDAESS 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 Fltiered] Lab | Field M4, WA [T heA,
Clakland, CA 94612 Holding Timeq] 2B 180 2B 28 25 28
phone  (530)229-3303  Fax (530} 339-3303 T 9 z
il et IR T LS SRR S :
P.0. UM 370267 MP.02.CM.01 HEE §§ 2 EZ & g
- m g S g_ & gf’. ? o
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE B| o3 Tg g 38 R 3
2| g2 g g @ K B
E_ gz § T = B
BAMPLE 1.0, DATE TME Mairy ® | COMMENTS
~fo| ot —o247-0ra | ufodlreriawin s | 3 x| N K 3| PH-C
~|loar =825 ~or 1 |efpolertlaw| X XIX  X|X | X 3| PH
TOTAL MUMBER OF SONTAINERS H
r
V2 CHAIN OF CUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
: c ! Datel J~ 7-0
FU G ”o qoncy. CH2 (] Time ’L,s.’(ﬁ RECEWED  cool [ wARM [J F
Company! Dated J — 7 "@;
{Received) Agency T L . Time. S & e CUSTODY SEALED  YES [ No 0O
Signature Prirtad Compary/ )
{Ralinquishad} CMM%—M Agency T | SPECIAL REQUIAEMENTS:
Signature . ; ) Campany/ fi- i £,
S | Received; < Al EB Yo ) flﬂ-—j' Agency ! L .
~J Signature Rintog —— e . ) Compary! # s I Dgty;;; it 5=
{HelquJShw} I [ i m ﬁ !’ﬁ‘ : 'AW — . Time o
Sigrare CeVCT md JT 7 Compar " Tater
[Recefed) Lﬂ?me o Agency Tirme




TABLE OF CONTENTS

CLIENT: CH2M HILL

PROJECT: PG&E'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
SDG: 09A057

SECTION PAGE
Cover Letter, COC/Sample Receipt Form 1000 - 1005
GC/MS-VOA ** 2000 —
GC/MS-SVOA  ** | 3000 -
GC-VOA h 4000 -
GC-SVOA ** 5000 -
HPLC = 6000 —
METALS > 7000 -
WET METHOD SM4500NO3 8000 - 8008
OTHERS i 9000 —

** - Not Requested

MAX
avosaromn, me, 1835 W._ 2056th Street, Torrance, CA 90501  Tel: (310) 618-8888  Fax; (310) 618-0818



THaT

CH YO ¥ _

09 A0S 7

N e p —

EMAX Laboratories, Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD COC Nurmber
1835 W, 205th Streat, Torrance, CA 80501 Tumaround Time 2 03
e, Tel: (310) 618 8889 Ext. 119 Fax: (310) 618 0818 [2009-CMP-019] 12 Days
ASORATORES, ne. Joe Kelbley Jkelbley@emaxiabs.com Date f~7-OF _ Page J OF Z®_
COMPANY E2 Container 1;‘:&;"_!
rRoJECT PG&E Topock Freservatives pnﬁ?:lc
ADDREss 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 Fittersg] N& |
Oakland, CA 94612 Holding Timed 28 |
pone  (530) 229-3303  pax (530) 339-3303 | z
g E
p.0.NUM 370367.MP.02.CM.01 ZTE_AM/ g §'
m& 0,
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE g g
g g
Z g
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE  TIME Matix| 0 @ | commenTs
ow-05s- 6019  |Vefo7logr] G| % | /
ow-oSm-019  1/lfo9 lprer| Lol * /
oW-5D-01 9 li/yfoq o3| G X | /
ow —0/ 5 ol g {/g/afzm duj X /
oW ~Oim-p; g IZ&(ag 1247 HGird X /
— i~ 079
LOW—2Tgg Uifos y330) G X V
-0/ D~ 0/ % f[a? Yo\ W 7‘\ /
oW 020~ O19 bolsed Gl X | /
Ow —O02dn- a/‘) yb/af /6/5] G W /
7 CHAINOF cusmnv SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Signat Printed c / Date/ |~ 7~0 '
(Q%Eﬁ;uﬁhem N::qz rey G,“g Ag;nnﬁ" yc‘;[.(—gm 4[‘/41 Tire JW? RECEIVED  cooL {1 warMm O oF
Sighat Printed 7y f c / Date! } — = 2 &
recones) Y0 o / Dot vioms R fort  aamy” Tt 7me (22777 | custoovseas  ves @ no OO
Signat = Printed N Company/ Date/ ,
(Fligelin;t:;hed jkﬁ? é’uccaw::ne g&u{ @mn&,@gem?"y L L Ti?n: ’/ J9 Qj P .:’SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS:
Sigrat P Cornpany/ Date/ . f K &F
ey Y R YA e Doty Rt ligisonsy” N\ By _Te {2 Pleyp |
Signature Print 1 " Company/ : Date/ L. 0Q .
—t , . : .
Nam MgrAgency 2 : Time 7% —_—_{E T- 3-8 C-
Printed G / L Date/ —¢
e Do g S (ErdX, e T
o —y -




AR

07 A8 7

EMAX Laboratories, Inc, COGC Number
1835 W, 205th Street, Torrance, CA 80501 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD , —
Tel: (310) 618 8889 Ext. 119 Fax: (310) 618 0818 [2009-CMP-019] Tumaround Time 13 Bays
Joe Kelbley [kelbley@emaxlabs.com Date Z- 7-0 9 Page g oF ]
coMpPany E2 Container 1 Fl'-gl;r
ProJecT PG&E Topock Presarvatlves:upﬁg.c:;c
aporess 155 Grand Ave Ste 1000 Fittored] NA
Qakland, CA 94612 Holding Time;] 28
pHONE (530) 228-3303  rax (530) 339-3303 £ z
> g
P.O.NUM 370367.MP.02.CM.O1_ /7 TEAM 1 5 g
— [+]
7 EB | a
SAMPLERS (SIGNATURE " = o)
__ﬁéL‘“-—H 3 E
z| :
SAMPLE 1D, DATE  TIME Matrix @ % | coMMenTs
VOl pwr-02.5~6/9 Vufog Vissl&w| X /
4
TOTAL NUMBER OF CONTAINERS i
/ CHAIN OF EUSTODY SIGNATURE RECORD SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Signature Printed Q Company/ ‘ Date/ /-~ 7~
{Relinquis o Name ,&;W ﬁ(.ah,, ngeney. C MM /\LLW Time ' 76% RECEWVED  cooL O WARM [0 °F
Signature W 1) Printed { Cornpany/ . Date/ | 57— < &
(Received) aw[a- Name ,24 Agency f: Lo Time < _:,_,/r CUSTODY SEALED YES O NO O

f%g;ﬁg‘ggmmgm, » Famed Wz%w_ﬁ;’mi"y’ 7t L e P 09 2, | spEciaL RecuirEMENTS:

oo V) 8 o fane' P | flaele At (2 MA e AB-eZ]

N e N AV S (A W T )
e DT e EWMVIN o 12867 13,




CLIENT: CH2M HILL TOPOCK

SDG: 09A057

Analyst names:

1. SM4500NO3: Flena Robles

1885



LABORATORY REPORT FOR

CH2M HILL

PG&E'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT

METHOD SM4500NO3
NITRATE/NITRITE-N

SDG#: 09A057

ROTE



CASE NARRATIVE

CLIENT: CH2M HILL
PROJECT: PG&E’S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT
SDG: 09A057

METHOD SM4500NO3

NITRATE/NITRITE-N

Ten (10) water samples were received on 11/18/09 for Nitrate/Nitrite-N analysis
by Method SM4500NO3 in accordance with “Standard Method for the
Examination of Water and Wastewater”.
1. Holding Time

Analysis met holding time criteria.
2, Method Blank

Method blank was free of contamination at the reporting limit.
3. Lab Control Sample/Lab Control Sample Duplicate

Lab control results were within QC limit.
4. Duplicate

Sample A057-10 was analyzed for duplicate. %RPD was within QC limit.
5. Matrix Spike

Sample A057-10 was spiked. Recovery was within QC limit.
6. Sample Analysis

Samples were analyzed according to the prescribed QC procedures. All
criteria were met,

8881



ZaRg

METHOD SM45O0NO3
NITRATE/NITRITE-N

Client : CHEM HILL Matrix 1 WATER
Praject 1 PGEE'S TOPOCK GAS COMPRESSOR STAT Instrument ID
Batch Mo. : O9AOST

EMAX RESULTS RL MDL  Analysis Extraction catlection Received
SAMPLE 1D SAMPLE ID (mgsL) DLF MOIST {mg/L) {mg/L> DATETIME DATETIME LFID CAL REF PREP BATCH  DATETIME DATETIME
MBLKYW NAADD2WE ND 1 NA 0.100 0.0200 01/14/0915:28 NA NAADOZ11 NAADDZDS NAARDO2W NA NA
LCS1W NAADO2WL 0.503 1 NA 0.10¢ 0.0200 01/14/0915:29 NA NAAOOZ212 NAAGD208 NAAQOZ2W NA NA
LCDTW NAAQO2WC 0.501 1 NA 0.100 0.0200 01/1470915:29 NA NAAGC213 NAADDZ08 NAADO2W NA NA
oW-055-019 ADR7-01 4.23 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/1470915:3Q NA NAADD214 NAAOQZ08 NAACO2W 01/06/0908:45 01708709
oW-D5M-019 ADSY-02 3.34 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:30 NA NAADD21S NAADD208 NAADO2W 01/0670909:45 01708709
oW-05p-01% AD57-03 3.26 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:30 NA NAADD216 NAAQGZ208 NAADD2Y 01/06/0911:03 01708709
oW-015-019 AD57-04 2.85 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:30 NA NAADDZ17 NAADDZO8 NAAGO2W 01/06/0911:51 01/08/09
oW-01M-019 AO57-05 3.08 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:31 NA NAADD218 NAAOO208 NAADO2W 01/06/0912:47 01/08/09
My-21-019 ADS7-06 4.19 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/1470915:32 NA NAADO221 NAACG219 NAADOZW 01/06/0913:30 01708709
oW-010-019 AQ57-07 2.98 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:32 NA NAADDZZ22 NAADDZ1S NAADOZ2Y 01/06/0914:04 01,08/09
oW-02p-019 ADS7-08 3.05 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:32 NA NAADO223 NAADDZ19 NAAOOZW 01/06/0915:20 01/08/09
oW-02M-019 AD57-09 3.16 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/1470915:33 NA NAADDZ24 NAACDZ19 NAAQORW 0170670916215 01/08/09
OW-02s-01% AD57-10 4.09 5 NA 0.500 0.100 01/14/0915:34 NA NAADDZ225 NAADOZ219 NAAQO2W 01/06/0916:48 01/08/09
OW-025-0190UP AQS7-10D 4.11 5 NA 0.500 0.100 0171470915:34 NA NAADD226 NAADDZ12 NAAGOZW 01/06/0916:48 01/08/09
oW-025-019M8 ADS7-10M 4.42 5 NA 0.500 0.100 D01/14/0915:35 NA NAAQO227 NAADD219 NAADD2W 01/06/0916:48 01708709



Appendix B
Field Data Sheets, First Quarter 2009




p.1

760-326-3308

PG&E Utility User

Jan 07 09 08:30p

Topock Sampling Log

Pfo]ect Name PGE Topock CMP Sampling Event 2009-CMP-019 8£(,.
Job Number 370357 MP.02.GM.01 . Date [ty 1a5980 2009
Sampler@cr_Mv_ Fiald Team 1 Field Gonditions *fﬁ:'g,h tlouds 35 ol Pags Lo {
Well/Sample Number| OW-05M-018 ] QG Sample 1D [NA | Qe Sample Time MA
Purga Start Time 01 - 0949 Purge Method Ded. Pump N
Flaw Cel@i N Min, Purge Volume {L) 78 8 Purge Ratg (gpm)fmLpm) 3
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity |  Turbidity Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity TDS EhORP Comments
Level gallons / liters mS/em NTLU mg/L G % g/l my {See description below
~— (0921 | iss (776 | 7.390. | | 3.22|2%.61 462|772 365 | WL mili shck (821 A.re
.8 |09l | a1 |7.77 17345 | | 3.86 |29.57Y.02 475 <13.)
96.]8 |oszo | 405 |7.77 17247 | | |429 1079|402 477%1-64.2
9.1 0935 | g4 779 7.347| 0.5 | 4.3Y 79901402 4.7721-60.Y
V8 09345 vis 7,79 (7347] 0,9 |4.3c 799004 02 4774-52L
76,18 09487 | &1 (1,78 7.3¥7| Y3 |4.33 7990 4.0/ 4% |-67#
-’é“j_—@
+h-0.1 - 3% HAONNTU | 4 0.3 NA NA NA +~10 mV
pH units units mg/L
"Parameter Stabilization Criteria when >10 NTUs
Dig Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? \/ v \ v NA =y — W4
Previous Field measurement  (11/4/2008) 7.66 7409, i 5.69 30.03 ' 1469 )
Are measwrements consistant with previous? ? + Y3 — \,'/ NA jo-es — IOW
Sample Time a5 Sample Lodation: pumptubing Y wall port spigot haller other __ )
Comments:
Initial Depth to Waler (It BTOC): 75-.’75 Measure Point: Steel Gasing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: PC'!E -2005-902

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (it bloc );

WD (Well Depth - from dalabase) ft bloc  {250.3000

(545X,

SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth

D {(Volume as per diameter} 2"= 0.17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0.041 @)

Cne Casing Volume = D*SWH -2 O. 2 7

Three Casing Volumes = 78. ?
Colar: @. grey, yellow, brown, biack, cloudy, green

if Transducer
Initial DTW / Before Remaval Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation  |fima of Removal o 10
Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW fime of Reinstallation g? P e
Fot 5.178 o957 93, 2% o~
Commants:

Solids: %. Small Qu, Med Qu, Largs Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Odor:@e. sulphur, arganic, other
Paga 8 of 9
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760-326-3308

PG&E Ultility User

Jan 07 09 086:30p

Topock Sampling Log

Project Name ~PGE Topock GMP Sampling Event __ 2009-CMP-019 ﬁ!(;-
Job Number  370367.MP.02.0M.01 Date !/ (o /08
T . / 1 L)
Sampfer ,@L._Mabloﬁ’_ Field Team 1 Field Conditions ‘FM lugé Ctm"“u, Cl-@w 4 559 F Page I o /
Well/Sample Number| OW-05D-019 | QCSampleID  [NA ] Q1 Sample Time A ZA“
PugeStartTime  {OID —\\: 0% Purge Msthod TM * _ Ded. Pump Neo
Flow Gally / N Min. Purge Voluma(Gj) (29, 4] purge Rais(apmiimipm) S
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity | Turbidity Diss. Oxygen | Temp. ; Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Level gallens / liters mS/cm NTU mg/L & % giL mv (See description helow
P40 1025 | oy [7.68 7290 | 06 |06 295339 4738287
46bo 1032 | ya 17.7/ 7.7 0.5 |35 (2968338 U736 |- 20.8
16.92 | 1033 3 |7.77 17.%30] 0.4 [4.6Y [29.40400 4757 | e 0 cara
9702 | (0 e By [/.79 |7.3/3 2.3 & 73 2959%Woo ¥ 72/-338 mew @ W
- &r
V645 105> | s |780 [7.3/5 0,4 H.73 224 Hea |47 -33Y T e e
: i ™ H-'.
#o0 1\o1 | 427 236 | 0.3 |4 73 2245406 4 3T -3 5
pﬁﬁts +h 3% 4 10% NTU +r/1; Q?La NA NA NA +/~ 10 mV
‘Parameter Stabilization Criterla N when »10 NTUs o
Did Parameters Stablize priat to sampling? \J \ \ NA - —_— \y
Pravious Field measurement (11/4/2008) 7.8! o 7396 1! 81 30.63 1237
Are measuremenis conslstant with previous? }( ;/ y y NA {y - l owesr
Sample Time _DLl L Sample Location; pump tubing _X\_ well port spigot bailer _ . cther e . .
Comments: ﬁ%ﬁm_@&%l_ ?%MM C..M m:«.ﬁm .
Initial Depth to Water (t BTOG): 2y -3/ Measure Point: SteelGasing  WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: 2@ & - 2005-¢>
Field measured confirmaltion of Well Depth (it btoc }: ’ If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) fi btec ~ (350) Initial DTW 7 Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstaltation Time of Removal 10 08
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth ___ 293, (0% Time Initial DTW Time Rl DTW | etion /109
D {Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1"0.041 _(2 i) {000 Fw.3) /174 .30
One Casing Volume = D*SWH %43 (3 Comments:
Three Caging Volumes = / gf' 'l

Color: , grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, gioen

T .
Odor: @Ba, sulphur, organic, ather

Sollds: ‘@

» Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

Page 7of 9
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760-326-3308

PG&E Utility User

Jan 07 09 08:30p

Topock Sampling Log

Project Name
Job Number

Sampler / UH/ Flold Team

PGE Topock CMFP

370367 .MP.02.CM.01

Sampling Event

2008-CMP-019

Date

I7Le7

1 Fietdcondi:ions—ﬁuh'qkdﬂdﬂ. calbin Y Page [ ot /

B

Well/Sample Number; OW-02D-019

Purge Start Time m_lﬂfis — |'5 2 |

l

QC Sample ID | NA
Purge Method 7

Ded. Pumyp _

‘ QC Sample Time
Na ™7 '

Flow Cell@ N

A o
Min. Purge Volume !(L) [2 !g, 2 Purge Hate?tpm) 3

Water Time Vol, Purged pH Conductivity | Turbidity Diss. Oxygen | Temp. | Salinity TDS Eh/QRP Comments
Level gallans / liters mS/ecm NTU mgiL C % g/l my (See description below
(3| 1hqa | o 1283 7,284 0.5 [451 R¥313a2|97% <10/

QP 145 | 42 7.87 [7.2%2 [ 0.3 [5.19 |77.66 399 4735564

24 | U956 | 2 [T.90 |7301 | 0N |4.8% |27.49 4.00 |4 74570

9305 | 180> | 84 |79 |12t |0.Y 483 u% doo 474 [ 50Y

9275 | (s 10 | joy [7.90 [7:302 |0, 4 | 4.8] 775% Yoo Yy LY82

NI5 | \s | (a.1.|7.96 72 05  |Y.S/ k15500 |q7/7t 974

+/-0.1 - 3% +- 10% NTU - 0.3 NA NA NA +-10 mV
pH units units mgiL
Parameter Stabilization Critetla when >10 NTUs
Did Parametars Stabliza prior ta sampling? v }’ vy NA - - v
Previous Field measurement (1 1/3/2008) 761 7212 1 B.64 o971 | 146.4
Are measuramants consistent with previous? - V v Y NA L Vi J— / oL

Sample Time { Q-E Sample Location:

Cumments:/ﬁﬁ élejM &@EM

! 7
pump tubing 5 wall port spigot
.Bjﬁ/\k D mn)-89-0r9

Initial Depth to Water (ft BTOC):

92 57

WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: @€ ~2001- 05

Measurs Point:  (Well TO Stesl Casing

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (it btoc ): If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoe ~ (340) Initial DTW / Befare Removal Approx. 5 min After Reinstallation Time of Removal IS 2 8
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 247.49 Time Inittal DTW Time Final DTW e of Reinstallali \S2 4 o
D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0,17, 4*= 0,86, 1"=0.041 _{2in) /Y25 22.5/ /527 72§85 ime of Helnstaliation '

One Gasing Volume = D*SWH ‘y 2 07 Comments: o -

Three Casing Volumes = / ;'(" . A

Colo@g:&ay. yellow, brown, biack, cloudy, graen

Od -.@» stllphur, organic, other

Solidsmall Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
Page 4¢f 9
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> %
\ ; ,
Topock Sampling Log
Project Name _PGE Topock CMP Sampling Event _ 2003-CMP-019 fic
Job Number 370357, MP.02.CM.01 G highe Date 1/ (z/ 72008
Samp]ﬁm_?_ﬁ:_ Field Team ! Field Condilions %ﬂﬂ_‘“{% codm | (S Page [ ot _/
Well/Sample Number| OW-015-019 | Qc Sampie ID [NA I QC Sample Time N/A
Purge Start Time [l 29 Purge Method /- Ded. Pump NO
Flow Ce!l®l N Min, Purge Volume (@(L) 9. i Purge Rate {mme) /
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity |  Turbidity Diss. Oxygan | Temp. | Salinity TDS EWORP Comments
Leval gallens / liters mS/icm NTU mg/L C % gL my {See description below
95l6 )9 | o 773(3.019]/03 296 z78h 1422033735 =ze1.s H=
B0 |93 | 4 |77413.0%2] zo [2.857 28441100 7 o7 K.Y
a%é__u% b |77 So5% 5 (285 287) |58 [1.984|-7%.4
95./6 1] 49 8 |77 [3.4200 ¥ =90 88054 /95778y
95.06 150 | 1o 7.7 182979 3 |Z98 884 154 L33z |-50.0
+-0.1 + 3% +#-10% NTU + 03 NA NA NA +-10my
PH units units mglL
Parameter Stabilizatlon Criteria when >10 NTUs L
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? v v MNA — - \
Previous Field measurement  (11/4/2008) 7.73 EE 1 392 29.51 10279
Are measurements consistent with previous? |lg ¢ . NA ) ,
. 1y y y Y Jower
Sample Time —Jlﬂ_ Sample Location: pump tubing ¥ wellpot spigat bailer other -
Comenents: O\h%tA 't_m:}b
Initial Depth to Water (it BTOG); 2507 Measure Point:  Wel TOC  Steel Casing ~ WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: FGQ & -~ 2008 -03
Field measured confimation of Well Depth (ftbtoc ):  —— *' - If Traﬂﬁéducer -
WD (Well Depth - from database) ftbioc  (113.5) Initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Relnstallation Time of Removal / /'_3"0
8WH (S1anding Water Height) = WD-Initlal Depth 18 .43 Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW Time of Reinstallation /{58
D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0.17, 4"= 0,66, 1"=0.041 _ (210} /28| 95.07 l20 3 78 . 07 ' '
One Casing Volume = D*SWH 2.1 Comments:
Three Casing Volumes = q Y .
Color:‘@ grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green Odor:@. sulphur, arganic, nther Solids: . Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
Page3of 9
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PG&E Utility User
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Topock Sampling Log

Project Name  PGE Topock CMP Sampling Event __ 2008-CMP-019 ﬂiﬁ
Job Number 370367 MP.02.CM.01 Date 1[(‘, /@m -

Sampleni.ﬂ&lﬂ_ Fiald Team Field Conditions -E.U“ I"_'ﬂ' ﬁ (ﬁﬁu&f’, CJ"'Q—M, iy Page I of l

Well/Sample Number| OW-01M-019 | QC Sample ID [ NA ] QG Sample Time N A

Purge Start Time /2 ;EO - \:,'5% Purge Method E&F Ded. Pum N ¥

Elow Gel@ N Min. Purge Volume .I(L L{_, Purge Rats (mLpmj} 2
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conduciivity | Turbidity Diss. Oxygen | Temp. Salinity TDS Eh/ORP Comments
Leval gallons / liters mS/cm NTU mg/L G % gL my {See description below
9487 | 1224 6 | 7781135 O Y |6.0] 29.06/399 474blsE. Yy
9480 1228 | jo  |7.77 1729 0.5 |6.0] 21534 % 47| 555 .
W0 | 1222 | 24 |77¢ |728¢ |OY  |6.]s 2969|398 97345 ¢ Busk snoluny oceuisiy @
1478 123 | 22 [775 [7292(0-7 6oy 2946|398 Y 2pl-587. w-®
9475 | \aMo | 40 7275 7292 | O 7 6./ %97 3.984. 7|58
1473 | qauM | 48 478 729 | 05 6.1/ RIMB 9y Layir5T7 9
+-0.1 +- 3% +-16% NTU +- 0.3 NA NA NA +H-10 mV
pH units wils mgiL

Patameter Stabilization Criteria when »10 NTUs _
Did Parameters Stablize prior o sampling? Yy \[ Y v NA - - Y
Frevious Fiald meagurement (11/4/2008) 7.61 7443 1 8.99 30.36 125.3
Ara measuromenis conslstent with previous? \ Yl \y NA ¥_ et 'OW&I‘
Sample Time t a"‘-\ Sample Location: pump tuhing 7& well port ! spigot bailer other
Comments:

Initial Dapth 10 Water (ft BTOC): I

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft bioc );

WD (Well Depth - from database) ft bloe  (185.8000

SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth
D {(Volume as per diameler} 2"= 0.17, 4"= 0,66, 1"<=0.041

D*SWH 5.

Three Casing Volumes = .5

Coler: cgrey. yeliow, brown, black, cloudy, green

pa——

4.9
{2in)

One Casing Volume =

Meaasure Point

WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: PAE ~ 2005 -O

. : Stesl Casing

if Transducer

Initial DTW / Befere Removal Approx. 5 min Aftar Rainstallation Time of Removal 72 '4
Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW
i i i 25
AY4p] 59 s5 Time of Reinstallation / l‘f
Commenits:

Odor: r@ sulphur, organic, other

Solids: T@Small Glu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Pariculate, Silt, Sand
Page 20of 9
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PG&E Utility User

Jan 07 09 08:32p

) ) )

Topock Sampling Log

Project Name _PGE Topock CMP Sampling Event __2009-CMP-019 e
Job Number  370367.MP.02.6M,01 Date /[, /2004
Bl 7
Samp!el_lhﬁ{dd—_ Flsid Team Field Conditlons %&i\&{ CAIM 7.3 Page Lo [ !
Well/Sample Number| OW-01D-019 Qc Sample 1D LNA i QG Sample Time N/A
Purge Slart Tme 1430 ~ /4 7 Purge Methad Ded. Pump °
Flow Cell@ N Min. Purge Volume (L) q3.4 Purge Hate@mme) 3
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity |  Turbigity Diss. Oxygen | Temp, Salinity TDS ERORP Comments
Level gallons / liters m&/cm NTU mg/L C % o/l mv (See description belaw
A1V 1238 | 156 |7.80 7.33p | 0.5 |5,12 2%.19|40) 4.5 -55.L
17.23 | 1544 3. |73 .33y | oY |say  24.55|401 Y. %Y-51.6
U765 | 134 | #0S |78y 7317 | O-8 [4.77] 29¢0%00 4. 75545 % | Bdthastsile @ T W 3
9727 | 1ns) A (785 |7.32310.9 6. 72 [228/ oo | ¥ 72Y -227¢
97231260 | 115 |78 |757 | 1.8 £ 77 (2957400 | 4RI -4 ¥
9718 (1402 | g3y [786 T.32] 0.8 67/ 294 |9cv 764 3.2
pﬂ-uur{i:s +- 3% +1 S:i?sNTU +;'1-1 g?is NA NA NA H-1omv
Parameter Stabilization Criteria when>10NTUs)
Did Parameters Stabflze prior to sampling? \l \J N Y NA — - ) Y
Previcus Fleld measurement  (11/4/2008) 7.764 7408 3l 10.5 30.21 1193
Are moasurements conslstent with previous? \, \/ V' NA y I J QUICA
Sample Time lﬂﬂ_ Sample Location: plimp tubigg X_ walllport spigot baller other
Comments: ___ P rump (£ 109’ _ _
Inltial Dapth to Water (#t BTOG): 4% .40 Measure Point; Stes! Gasing WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: _PUE -Zop $~ -03
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ft btoc ): o i If Transducer - T
WD (Well Depth - from database) ftbtac ~ (277) initial DTW / Before Removal Approx. 5 min After Refnstaflation | Tima of Removal 13 23
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth ___ | 85 - Time Inifial DTW Tme | FnalOW | oo o
D (Volume as per diameter) 2"= 0.17, 4"= 0.66, 1"=0,041 __(2 i) 151 A% 47D /4 /5 4,1
Qne Casing Volume = D*SWH 5 1.1 Comments: ,J
9% K

Three Gasing Volumes =
Golor:%r, gray, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Odo%e. sulphur, organic, other

Solids:’%e, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Sill, Sand

Page1of 9
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760-326-3308

PG&E Utility User

Jan 07 09 08:32p

Topock Sampling Log

Project Name _PGE Topack CMP Sampling Event __ 2009-GMP-019 vi2e
Jab Number  370367.MP.02.0M.01 o Date {fle fer
Sampler Fleld Team 1 Fiald Conditions éﬂu/ﬂiﬂ ML&&', [gf Page { of /
Weli'Sample Number | OW-02M-016 | QC Sample ID | NA ] QC Sample Time A i{/ﬁr
Purge Start Time _“LS' J-[E; -6l Purge Method _7_ Ded. Pump No
Flow Cellf Yy N Min. Purge Volume@)/(L} o Purge Rate )/(mme)__L
Water Time Vol. Purged - |;H Conductivity |  Turbidity Diss. Oxygen | Temp. | Salinity TDS EWORP Comments
Lavel gallons / litors mS/em NTU mp/l °C % o/l mv (See description below
N80 | BHY | gy |7 7790 05 [7.09 |B.bbisqq 4739 LT
2.7 | 1552 | 20 |780 7.299 |05 6.3 1759)3a9 4.743~43.4 _
' (555 4p30 (782 [7.217 |0, 6.27 2701397 4H3|-4o0s | e, 7tk
WYy | 1559, t0 161 1256 [Le  5ig  hsoe BY (U7HEESE | Sewe  [1g3
q2.05 468 5o sz [5.279 [Le (547 pga) B 403 ~318
QL | o5l o [782 |727) 04 547 %9y Bag |48 7.1
+-0.1 +i- 3% +- 10% NTU +- 0.3 NA NA NA H-1amy
pH units units mgiL
| Parameter Stabilizatlon Criteria . when »10 NTls 1 .
Did Paramaters Stablize pricr to sampling? Y \! \, \{ NA v Y V
Previous Field measurement {11/3/2008) 7.61 7315 1 712 29.8 _ ) 47.7
Are measurements consistent with previeus? - —
vy v \Y y NA lower.
Sample Tima -UJJL Sample Locatien: f pump tuh’ing 7)(_ wall gort spigot ___ baller ___ opther

Comements:

WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: FGE€ ~Jd0F— 03

Measure Point: Steel Casing

. ——

oY Il N
Iital Depth to Water (it BT0C): _ ‘Eﬁ

Field measured conflrmation of Well Depth (1t btoc ): If Transducer
WD (Well Depth - from database) ft btoe  (210.3000 Initial DTW / Before Remaval Approx. & min After Relnstaliation Time of Remaval /S 37
BWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth /{7, ™1 Time .| Inilal DTW Time Final DTW | of Reinstallation /(2220
. n_ H_ n_ (2 lﬂ) [ . ¢ 5- ’
D (Volume as per diameter} 2'= 0,17, 4"= 0.66, 1'=0.041 - _iihgh 54 V4’) 22.53
One Casing Volume = D*SWH [ 20 Comments: l o
g0

Solids:@. Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulaté, 5ilt, Sand

Odor: r@e. sulphur, organic, other
Page5of 9

Three asing Volumes = —-- .
Celor: ﬁ + grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green
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PG&E Ultility User

Jan 07 09 086:33p

Topock Sampling Log

Project Name  PGE Topock GMP . .
Job Number 370367, MP.02.CM.01 B '_"\u}, cLawéo Sampiing E;:tr: i (I;;m I’;G};ooq #e
Sampler&M_ Field Team 1 Field Condiliom'sﬂ 51 U'QJM Page { of' ] |
Well/Sample Number | OW-055-019 | OC Sample ID | NA [ acsampte Time A} I R
Purge Start Time 0 ‘B?’D. -~ 3 "\\ﬂ Purge Method j&nﬁ; Bed. Pump ‘.\\D
Flaw Cell@l N Min. Purge Valume (@i(L) f ! o3 Purge Rat(ml.pm) I
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity |  Turbidity Diss, Oxygen | Temp. | Salinity TDS En/ORP Comments
Level gallons / liters mS/cm NTU mg/l - °C % g/t mv (See description below
NN 0834 \ |787 gze |HT 750 74s 1093 1% <30, 5
9662 | 0§ 36 3 \B.oZ \jg¥3 |22 (67 2787|0.7° |1:/7) ~4y ]
96.6 | o832 4 |%os |1 ¢/3 | iz 1573 lz8.10.9/ U177 -4Bs
%.62 | pg37 5 ko5 |1 805 | 7 5.6 |282209) |.173|-44.7
Yo.62|084) | 67 (305 |[y94| & 5.40 7805 0.90 |11{9 |4y
A\S [08H2 | 8 BoF 1735 | § 625 |78.26 10.90 | L1éo 4.l
+-0.1 H- 3% +-10% NTU +- 0.3 NA NA NA +-10 mV
pH units units mg/L
Parameter Stabifization Criterla when >10 NTUs
Did Parameters Stablize prior to sampling? \’ \V; e NA 1 7;77 o \/
Pravious Field measurement (1 1/4/2008) 7.87 1798 51 6.56 28,87 121lz
Ara tneasurcments conslstent with previaus? s—— v/ NA _w —_— l ower
Sample Time eﬁﬂL Sample Location: pump lu:)Eng A wellport ’ spigol baﬂ;r other

Comments:

?rmAJL ]i\.‘h’

Qu452

inftlat Dapth to Water (ft BTOC):

WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: P&GE~Z005 — D>

Measure Paint: ell TOC § Steol Casing

Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (ftbtoc ;. —— - If Transducer

WO (Well Depth - from database) ft bloc  (110.3000 lnitirafl DTW / Before Removal Approx, 5 min Alter Renstallation ot Femaval 9%
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 1%1%9 Time Initial DTW Time Final DTW ime of Relnstaliali 0952,

D (Volume as per diameter) 2= 0,17, 4'= 0.66, 1'=0.041 _(2in) %‘. a0 qu 92 06 6‘7 9[1 $5 e o resielaen

One Gasing Volume = D"SWH 2. 5"’ ’ Comments:

Threg Gasing Volumes = 1. b?
Color: slgah, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, green

Odo{r%. sulphur, organic, other

(‘\.
Sollds:%e, Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand
Page 8 of @
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PG&E Utility User
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Topock Sampling Log
Project Name  PGE Topock CMP

. Sampling Event __2009-CMP-019
Job Number 370367 MP.02.cM.01 pate — }f To0d
SBMPIQLA‘,JM)L FieldTeam ___1  Field Conditions M H’S@ Page l of z

Well/Sample Number | OW-025-019 Qc Sample D [ Mw-91-019 | Qc Sample Time / é@
o

Ptirge Start Time jbﬁa - /[15'0 Purge Method Ded. Pump
Flow Cel@ N Min. Purga Vulumef(L) . ! ¥ {7 Purgs Rate @(mi_pm} g ‘
Water Time Vol. Purged pH Conductivity | Turbidrty Diss. Oxygen | Tamp. Salinity TDS EWORP Comments
Level gallons / liters mS/cm NTU mg/t C Y% giL mv (See description below
o A SES
' T—— ‘A _ I *ﬂ-’
1
3L oo [ IBT6 1408 4 1515 _12776]09] L]75 |-613
— = T e
M3 64T | g 1517 Ilgoy 9__ |50 28.03(0,9 1175k 57 3
— e 3 47
.37 1169 T 2 g7 1307 [ 5 5. |zszd ol 1175 -55.0
toHe [ k7 (907 | 3 5. 829(0.9] 1175 [~54,7
Ja 0.1 o,
ot units +- 3% +-1 Ssﬁsmu Jﬁg?{_a NA NA NA /- 10 mV
Parameter Stabilization Criteria when >10 NTUg
e — —— | when N . —_—
Did Parametars Stablize prior to sampling? V 1Y% v \/ NA — —_— v
Previous Field measuremeni  (11/3/2008] 7.43 1430 d 7.09 28,79 40%7
| Are measuremanis eonsisten with previous? e
- Yy - Y \;/ \'f NA >I /o“ A
Sample Time Sampie Location: pump tubing _ 4 wallpon __ spigot _ __ bailer  gther o o
Commenls:
Initial Depth to Water (ft 8TQC): 3.8 _ Measure Pomx/;v: %3 StesiCasing  WATER LEVEL METER SERIAL NUMBER: _P(7 £ — 2 go¥ -0%
Field measured confirmation of Well Depth (it btoc); —— [ — " i Trans ducer — ‘
WO (Well Depth - from database) fiblac  (121) | [lnitial DTW / Before Removal Approx, § min After Refnstaliation Time of Ramoval G g 7
SWH (Standing Water Height) = WD-Initial Depth 27 . 3 2 Time Initial DTW Time Firal DTW —{Time of Relnsiafiation fa, Zé
D (Volume as per diameter) 2'= 0.17, 4" 0.66, 1"-0.041 (2 1) 1809 | 9206 /CSE 93.7%
One Casing Voiume = D*swH ‘)( - Comments: _
Thiee Casing Volumes = (2.9 P
Color: @r, grey, yellow, brown, black, cloudy, gresn Odar:@, sulphur, organle, other Solids: T@ Small Qu, Med Qu, Large Qu, Particulate, Silt, Sand

PageGof 9
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